
INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. 

A.. 
Pages. 

.ifrica-Imports from, 1806 to 1807, - 754, 765 
Same, 1807 to 1808, - 790, 800 
Same, 1808 to 1809, - 849, 857 
Same, 1809 to 1810, - 907, 916 
Same, 1810 to 1S11, • 937, 946 
Same, 1811 to 1812, - - 976, 984-

Report on bill from the Senate, authorizing Paul 
Cuffee to make a voyage to, - 996 

Imports from, 1812 to 1813, - - 1006, 1011 
.tlfrfoan trade-Tonnage employed in the, October, 1789, 

Pogo,. 
Carrying trade-Repeal of discriminating duties peti-

tioned against, as injurious to the, - 508, 509 
Revenue derived from, in 1802, 1803, 1804, - 643 

Carter, Joshua:.,_Prays indemnity for losses arising from 
negligence of light-house keepers. 
Report unfavorable, - - - 319 

Carter, Thoma.s, and others-Pray that the discriminating 
duties o,n tonnage may not be repealed, 509 

Charleston-A tonnage duty of six cents per ton aut.hor­
ized to be imposed on all American ves­
sels for the support of a marine hospital 

to September, 1790, - - -
.IJ!exandria-)lemorial from Common Council of, pray­

ing for a general quarantine establish-

by the city of, - - - - 602 
47 Chase, Joseph-Agent for owners of ship l\Ianilla; re­

port on memori:tl of, 717 
Cltina-Value ofimpqrts paying ad valorem duties dur-

ment, 623 
./Jllowances-in lieu of drawback, on exported dry and 

pickled fish, prior to December 31, 1790, 
Same, for years 1791 to 1800, inclusive, -
Report on inequality of, to fishing vessels, 
Paid on vessels engaged in the cod fishery, 

48 
511 
535 

1802, . 537 
To fishing vessels, credited to collector;, - 779 
Charged in 1807, over rates admitted at the 

Treasury, - - - - 780 
.'1merica-Restoration of register to the sh;p, prayed for; 

report favorable, - - - 600 
582 
8ll 

.IJrming of mercl1antmen-Memorial praying for, 
Instructions to collectors relating to, 

./Jrm~tead, Theodorick-Permission to enter spirits in ves­
sels under 90 gals. granted to, 598 

.IJ~·ia-Imports from, 1806 to 1807, 755, 765 
Same, 1807

0
to 1808, 791, 800 

Same, 1808 to 1809, 849, .857 
Same, 1809 to 1810, 908, 916 
Same, 1810 to 1811, 938, 946 
Same, 1811 to 1812, 975, 984 
Same, 1812 to 1813, - - 1006, 1011 

il,iatic fraae-Tonnage employed-in the, October, 1789, 
to September, 1790, -

B. 
Blirba,-y Powus-Exports to, for each of the five years 

ending Sept. 30, 1797, to 1801, -
Barrntable Bay-Pier in, prayed for; report unfavorable, 
Bond~-Comptroller's decision on extension of credit on 

dutv - - • • -
Jtequi;ed for enrolled or licensed vessels. Secre­

tiry of the Treasury reports amendments to 
the laws relating to, - - - • 

Br,uniies allowed-1st Oct. 1790, to 30th Sept. I 791, -
1st Oct. 1791, to 31st l)ec. 1791, -

Bounty-Paid and payable on exported dry and pickled 
fish, pri(\r to December 31, 1790, -

Same for years 1791 to 1800, inclusive, • -
Brandy-Admitted to entry in vessels u_n~er 90 gallo_ns, 
B.-edc 811rm1,d, anrl otliers-Pray for pnv1lege of usmg 

' particular marks on their manufactures 
of sail cloth. Report favorable, -

B,·iti:,h-Restrictions on American commerce, -
Act of Parliament, May 7, 1802, 
Same, July 4, 1803, 
Customs on American productions, -

Brunswid., {Georgia)-tonnage of the district of, 

c. 

47 

487 
573 

728 

743 
140 
165 

49 
511 
508 

48 
603 
604 
616 
842 
622 

Cape Fear-Survey of, reported by the ·commissioners, 690 
Cape Hattera.s-Survey of shoals of, recommended, - 639 

Same, reported by the commissioners, 690 
Cape Lookout-Survey of shoals of, recommended, - 639 

Same, reported by the commissioners, 690 
Carrying trade-A resource ofi:ndemnification from loss . 

by the fishenes, - - 11, 21, 22 
Injuries to the, by acts of Great Britain, Fi-ance, 

Sweden, Denmark, Spain, and Holland, 503 

ing the years 1802, 1803, 1804, from, - 599 
Christiana creek-Report on the removal of obstructions 

to the navigation of, - - 571 
Coasts of the United States-Reports on survey of, 317, 318, 344 

Same, - - - - - 639, 690 
Report of Secretary of the Treasury on, and 

con·espondence relatiYe to, a surrey of the, 828 
Report on survey of the coast of Louisiana, . 839 

COASTING TRADE-Safety of the, - , • - 11 
Tonnage employed in the, year ending Septem-

ber 30, 1790, - - 44, 50 
Same year ending Sept. 30, 1791, 206, 217 
Same 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250, 251 
Same year ending Sept. 30, 1792, 254, 264 
Same from January 1, 1790, to 

Same 
Same 
Same 

December 31_, 1794, 
on Decembei- 31, 1794, 
on December 31, 1796, 
from January 1, 1790, to 

329 
331, 333 
386, 388 

December :n, 1796; 389 
Same on December 31, 1797, 407, 409 
Same on December 31, 1798, 4-46, 4-43 
Same on December 31, 1799, 455, 457 
Same on December 31, 1800, ' 495, 4-97 
Same on December 31, 1801, 529, 531 
Same on December 31, 1802, 547, 549 
Same on December 31, 1803, 586, 588 
Same on December 31, 1804-, 625, 627 
Same on December 31, 1805, 688, 690 
Same on December 31, 1806, 701, 703 
Same on December 31, 1807, 733, 735 
Same on December 31, 1808, 782, 784 
Same on December 31, 1809, 824, 826 
Same on December 31, 1810, 877, 879 
Same 1789 to 18 l O, inclusive, 896, 900 
Same on December 31, 181 l, 959, 962 
Same in 1812 and 1813, 969 
Same on December 31, 1812, 998, 1001 
Same on December 31, 1813, 1018, 1021 

Coasting i•e.ysels-Tonnage of, (See Coastiag trade.) 
COD FISHERY.-Reporton, containing a succincthis-

tory of, and relief required by the, - 8 
Tonnage employed in the, Dec. 31, 1794, 331, 333 

Same • Dec. 31, 1796, 386, 388 
Same Dec. 31, 1797, 407, 409 
Same Dec. 31, 179S, 4-46, 448 
Same Dec. 31, 1799, 455,457 
Same Dec. 31, 1800, 495, 497 

Tonnage and s·eamen employed in the, 1791 to 
1800, inclusive, - - - - 511 

Privileges proposed to be granted to yessels and 
seamen employed in the, 525 

Tonnage employed in tae, Dec. 31, 1801, 529, 531 
Report of committee on inequalil)' of allowances 

to vessels er,gaged in the, Dec. 1803, - 535 
Vessels,men,and tonnage employed in the,inl802, 537 
Tonnage employed in the, Dec. 31, 1802, 547, 549 

Same Dec. 31, 1803, 586, 58S 
Same Dec. 31, 1804, 625, 627 
Same Dec. 31, 1805, 688, 690 



ii INDEX TO COMMERCE AND ·NAVIGATION. 
Pnge,. 

COD FISHERY-Tonnage employed in the, Decem-
• her 31, 1806, 701, 703 

Same Dec. 31, 1807, 733, 735 
Same Dec. 31, 1808, 782, 784 
Same Dec. SI, 1809, 824, 826 
Same Dec. 31, 1810, 877, 879 
Same I 793 to 1810, inclu-

sive, 899, 901 
Same Dec. :n, 1811, 959, 962 
Sarne Dec. 31, 1812, 998, 1001 

• • Same Dec. 31, 1813, 1018, 102.1 
Collection districts of P6tersburg and Richmond-Laws 

regulating the, - - • - 544 
Collection of duties-Expenses of- ' 

October 1, 1790, to September 30, 1791, - 140 
October I, 1791, to September 30, 1792, 165 

Collectors-Credited for allowances to fishing vessels, - 779 
Sums charged for ditto, in 1807, above the 

rate admitted at the Treasury, 780 
Instructions relative to private armed vessels 

t~ Ul 
Instructions under· the non-intercourse acts 

t~ us 
Co~bs, JiVilliam-Report on petition asking damages 

fo:r detention of schooner Sally, on suspicion 
of being engaged in the slave trade, 726 

Commerce-British restrictions on American, - 603 
Act of Parliament, May 7, 1802, 604 

Same July 4, 1803, - 616 
"With Great Britain and her dependencies, 

and all parts of the world. Report Secre-
tary of State, March 3, 1806, • , - 640 

Comme-l'cial agents-Residence and compensation of, -- 819 
Disbursements made fur distressed seamen 

by, 821 
:11Ioneys paid for sick seamen to, 826, 827 

Comparative duties-Paid in the ports of Great Britain 
on goods imported into Great Britain in 
American, foreign, and British bottoms, since 

1 January 5, 1798, - - - • 483 
Connecticut-Tonnage of vessels entered into the State 

of, from October 1, 1789, to Sept. 30,' 1790, 54 
Imports into, same, - - 74 
Duties on imports into, October 1, 1190, to 

September 30, 1791, 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from October I, 1790, to September 30, 
m~ w 

Exports from, same, 148, 155 
Exports from, October 1, 1791, to Septem-

ber 30, 1792, -- 157 
Duties on imports into, October 1, 1791, to • 

Decembei: 31, 1791, 163 
Duties on tonnage, same, 166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tembei: 30, 1791, - - 174, 203 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, same, 208 
Same, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250 
Same, October 1, 1791, to September 30, 

1792, 256 
f': Value of exports from, October 1, 1792, to 

.September 30, 1793, . 300 
Same, Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1795, 320, 322 
Seamen re~tered in district of, 1796, 1797, 372 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1796, to 

September 30, 1797, - - - 384 
Same, Oct. 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, 417 
Seamen i:egistered in district of, 1798, 1799, 419 
Same, 1799, 1800, - • 450 
Value of expoi:ts from, October 1, 1799, to 

September 30, 1800, - • - 453 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1800, 1801, 4fi8 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1800, to 

September 30, 1801, 489 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1801, 1802, 501 
Value of exports from, October l, 1801, to 

September 30, 1802, 507 
Same, from Oct. l, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 544 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 591 
Same, from Oct. l, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, 672 
Same, from Oct. l, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 697 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807', 722 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 739 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 816 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 870 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 893 
Tonnage within, 1789 to 1810, inclusive, - 895 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to· 

September 30, 1810, 927 
Same, growth, produce, and manufacture of 

the United States, from October, 1802, to 
September, 1810, - 929 

Same, of foreign countries, 929 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, • 966 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 995 

Connecticut-Value of exports, the growth, produce, 
, and manufacture of foreign countries, 

from Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, 1023 
Consuls and commercial agents-Residence and compen-

sation of, 819 
E:s:traordinary cases of disbursements made 

for the relief of seamen in foreign ports by, 821 
Statement of moneys paid for the relief of 

distressed American seamen to, - 826, 827 
Copper-Certain imported articles of, free of duty, 875 
Countervailing duties-Proposition to repeal acts im. 

posing, - - - - - 502 
Acts of Great Britain, France, Sweden, Den-

mark, Holland, and Spain, imposing, 503, 504 
Memorial of the chamber of commerce of 

New York against repeal of, • 508 
Same, of mechanics of New York against 

repeal of, 509 
Same, of merchants and others of New-

buryport against repeal of, 509 
Credits-Extension of, on imports, - - 717 

Same,on duty bonds, - - - 728 
Cujf ee, Paul-Report of committee on bill from the 

Senate,authorizing a voyage to Sierra Leone by, 996 
Customs-On American productions paid in England, . 842 

D. 
.Debenture-Imports into New Orleans entitled to, 574 
.De Butts, Elias-Report on petition of, asking damages 

for detention of schooner Sally, on suspicion 
of being engaged in the slave trade, • 726 

JJ'Cantillon, Richard-Prays for new papers for a Yessel 
1>urchased at a sheriff's sale; report favora-
ble, - - • - - 354 

.Defectfre registers, enrolments, and licenses-Provision 
for granting new, without surrendry of old 
ones, 364 

.Delaware-Tonnage of vessels entered into the State of, 
, from October 1, 1789, to Sept. 30, 1790, 58 

Impoi:ts into, same, 88 
Duties on imports into, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1791, • 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from October 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1791, 141 
Expoi:ts from, same, 148, 155 
Exports from, October 1, ,1791, to Septem-

ber 30, 1792, - 157 
Duties on imports into, October l, to De-
, cember 31, 1791, - • 163 

Duties on tonnage, same, 166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tember 30, 1791, 182, 203 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, same, - 211 
Same, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, • 250 
Same, from Oct.1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792, 259 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1792, to 

September 30, 1793, . 300 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1790, to Sep. 30, 1795, 320, 322 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1796, to Sept. 30, 1797, 384 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, 417 
Same, from Oct. I, 1799, to Sept. 30, 1800, 453 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1800, to Sept. 30, 1801, 489 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1801, to Sept, 30, 1802, 507 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 544 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 591 
Port of entry at New Castle; report unfavora. 

ble, • - - - • 621 
Value of exports, from Octobei: 1, 1804, to 

September 30, 1805, 672 
Same, from Oct: 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 697 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 722 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 739 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 816 
Same, from Oct. I, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 870 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 893 
Tonnage within, 1789 to 1810; inclusive, - 895 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1810, • 927 
Same, growth, produce, and manufacture 

of the United States, October, 1802, to 
September, 1810, 929 

Same, of foreign countries, - • • 929 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 966 
Same, from Oct. I, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 995 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, 1023· 

.Delaware river-Additional piers in, prayed for; report 
favorable, - • • • 343 

Appr_opriation of $60,000, proposed for the 
erection of piers in the - - - 390 

Appropriation of $30,000, recommended for 
piers in the, 500 

Additional piers in; report unfavorable, • 571 
.Denmark-Discriminating duties imposed by, - 504 
Discriminating duties on tonnage-Report of commit-

tee, 1789, • - • • • 6 



INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVlGA TION. iii 

Pages, 
JJucriminating and rountervailing duties-Proposition 

to repeal acts imposing, - - - 502 
Acts of Great Britain, France, Sweden, Den-

mark, Spain, and Holland, imposing, 503, 504 
Memorial of the chambe1· of commerce of 

New York against repeal of, - - 508 
Same of mechanics of New York against re-

peal of, • • - - • 509 
Same of merchants and others of Newbury-

port against repeal of, - 509 
Dktrict of Columbia-

Seamen registered in the, 1802, 501 
Reports on quarantine regulations for the, 

Feb. 1803, and Feb. 15, 1806, - 531, 622 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1803, to 

September30, 1804, 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805; 
Same, Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. .10, 1807, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 
Same, Oct. l, !808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 

591 
672 
697 
722 
739 
816 
870 
893 
897 Tonnage within the, 1804 to 1810, inclusive, 

Report on improvement of the navigation of 
the Potomac river, in the, 930 

Value of exports from, Octobei: 1, 1811, to 
September 30, 1812, 966 

Same, Oct. 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 995 
Same, Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, - 1023 

Drawback-Dried and pickled fish entitled to, prior to 
December 31, 1790, 48 

Allowed, Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1791, 140 
Same, Oct. 1, 1791, to Dec. 31, 1791, 165 
On goods, wares, and merchandise import-

ed coastwise into New Orleans, recom-
mended, • 574 

On re-exportations in 1802, 1803, 1804, 650, 664 
D\JTIES-Discriminating on tonnage, report on, 1789, 6 

Expediency of increase on tonnage of, on 
foreign vessels, • - - • 6 

East .liulies-Value of imports paying ad valorem duties 
during the years 1802, 1803, 1804, from 
t,he British dominions in the, - 599 

Embargo-Report of a. committee on memorial from ci-
tizens of Philadelphia.relating to the, - 703 

Defects in acts laying an; alterations sug-
gested, 717 

Citizens of Boston pray a suspension of the; 
report of committee, - - - 727 

Instructions of Massachusetts to her delega-
tion in Congress to procure a repeal of the, 728 

Report of committee and Sec1etary of the 
Treasury on means of preventing viola­
tions and evasions ol'the, and on inconveni­
ences resulting from, and modifications of 
the, • - - - - 730 

Remonstranceofcitiz~nsofNewYorkagainst 
the, • - - - - 744 

Remonstrance ofl\Iassachusetts against the 776 
Laws relating to the, inoperative on British 

vessels after 10th June, 1809, 778 
President of the United States recommends, 

July 20, 1813, 968 
England-Historical view of the cod fisheries of, - 9, 13 

Historical view of the whale fisheriei; of, - 10, 16 
Light money, port charges, &c. on vessels 

entering the ports of, - - 551, 557 
Customs paid upon the productions of the -

United States imported into, 842 
Enrolments-Provi~ion for defective, in certain, cases, - 354 
Evasion8 of the non-importation act-Suggestions of pro-

visions to prevent, - • - - - 873 
Europe-Value ofimj>Orts paying ad valorem duties, du-

ring the y!,ars 1802, 1803, 1804, from, 599 
Imports from, 1806 to 1807, - - 749, 762 

Same, 1807 to 1808, - 785, 798 
Same, 1808 to 1809, - 845, 855 
Same, 1809 to 1810, - 902, 915 
Same, 1810 to 1811, - 932, 943 
Same, 1811 to 1812, - 970, 983 
Same, 1812 to 1813, - 1002, 1009 

Arising on tonnage for the year ending Sep­
tember, 1790, 

On tonnage, from October 1, 1789, to Sep-

European ~ettlements in .qmerica-Report of comI)littee 
6 on regulation of trade and intercourse with 

the, 
7 

6 
tember, 30, 1790, - - • 

On imports and tonnage, for the year end-
ing September 30, 1791, - - 139 

Same, from Oct. 1, to Dec. 31, 1791, 156, 163 
On tonnage, same, - - • • 166 
Value and quantities of merchandise paying 

ad valorem and specific, 1789 to 1794, 323, 326 
Extra tonnage prayed for on vessels entering 

Kennebunk river; report favorable, - 343 
Remission of difference between foreign and 

American duties and duties on tonnage, in 
in the case of a temporary register, - 354 

Comparative, paid in Great Britain on goods 
imported into Great Britain, in American, 
foreign, and British bottoms, since Janua-
ry 5, 1798, • • - - 483 

Proposition to repeal discriminatingandcoun-
tervailing, . • - 502 

Memorials against repeal of same, 508, 509 
• On tonnage employed in the fisheries, 1791 

to 1800, . • 511 
Same, 1802, • - - - 537 
.Additional, proposed on foreign vessels, un-

der the denomination of light money, - 550 
.Additional proposed to be levied on vessels 

of the United States by the city of Charles-
ton, for the support of a. marine hospital, 602 

Gross amount of, on imports, in 1802, 1803, 
1804, • . . . 643, 650, 664 

Nett amount of, on do. - - - 664 
On imports, re-exported during year ending 

September, 1805, 673 
On do. 1806, 698 
Report on extension of credits on imports, 717 
On imports re-exported during year ending 

September, 1807, - - - 723 
Comptroller's decision on extension of cre-

dits for bonds for, - - - 728 
On imports re-exported during the year end-

ing September, 1808, - - • 740 
On salt, 1802, 1803, 1804, 1805, 1806, 1807, 742 
On imports re-exported during year ending 

September, 1809, -
Same, 1810, 
Same, 1811; 
Same, 1812, 

817 
871 
894 
967 
996 Same, 1813, 

Same, 1814, - 1024 
E. 

East India trade-Tonnage employed in, October, 1789, 
to Septembe~, 1790, - - 47 

Trade, tonnageemployed, October, 1789, to 
September, 1830, - - • - 47 

Exportation-Re-landing of goods shipped for, privilege 
asked, and reported against, - - 873 

EXPORTS-From the United States of the produce of 
the fisheries, from August, 1789, to Sep­
tember, 1790, - - - -

Of live stock from same to same, 
Of grain and flour into France, in 1789, -
For the year ending September 30, 1790, 
Of dried and pickled fish, prior to Decem-

ber 1790, 
For the year ending September 30, 1791, 

exhibiting islands and countries to which 

14 
21 
21 
23 

48 

shipped, - - - - 103 
For the year ending September 30, -1791, 

with abstract of goods, wares,· :ind mer-
chandise exported, 139, 143 

Summary of value aud destination of, same 
year, - 146, 155 

From each State, October, 1790, to Sep­
tember, 1791, - 147 

For the year ending September 30, 1792, 
from each State, - - - 156 

From each State; October, 1791, to Sep­
tember, 1792, -

For the year ending September 30, 1792, 
exhibiting countries to which shipped, 

157 

with statement of goods, wares, andmei:-
chandise exported, - - 167, 218 

For the year ending September 30, 1793, 
with same, - - • 267, 295 

Summary of the value and destination of, 
1792 to 1793, - 297, 300 

General abstract of, 298 
For the year ending September 30, 1794, 

with statements of destination, and 
goods, wares, and merchandise export-
ed, 301, 313 

Summary of the value and destination of, 
1793 to 1794, - ' 312, 317 

Value of, for five years, ending Septem-
ber 30, 1795, - 319 

Summary of same, - - - 322 
For the year ending September 30, 1795, 

with statements of destination, and 
goods, wares,andmerchandise exported, 333 

For the year ending September 30, 1796, 
with same, 

Summary of the value and destination of, 
1795 to 1796, -

354 

362 



iv INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. 

, • • Pages. 
t1XPORTS~For the year ending September 30, 1797, 
i with statements of destination, and goods, 
• wares, and merchandise exported, • . 376 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1796 
to 1797, • - - • . 384. 

For the year ending September 30, 1798, with 
• statements of destination, and goods, wares, 

and merchandise exported, - - . 409 
Summary of the value and destination of, 1797 

to 1798, • - . . . 417 
Species, quantity and value ef, same, ' . 418 
For the year ending September 30, 1799, with 

statements of destination, and goods, wares, 
and merchandise exported, . . 423 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1798 
to 1799, - . . . . 431 

For the year ending September, 30, 1800, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, 452 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1799 
to 1800, . 453 

To Italy,· Gibraltar, and the Barbary Powers, 
for five years, 179Z to 1801, showing the va­
lue, and distinguishing foreign from domes-
tic produce, - - - .,; 487 

For the year ending September 30, 1801, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, . 488 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1800 
to 1801, , • \ • 489 

To, Great Britain and France, October, 1798, 
to September, 1799, - . . 504 

To same, from October, 1801,/to September, 
1802, - - •. - - 505 

To same, of certain articles, in 1800 and 
1801, • . 505 

For the year ending September 30, 1802, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, 506 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1801 
to 1802, 507 

From the United States, of the produce of the 
:fisheries, from the year 1791 to 1800, inclu-
sive, 511 

Same, from 1791 to 1802, inclusive, - 537 
For the year .endin,2; September 30, 1803, with 

species of mercliandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, . 541 

Summary offue value and destination ot, 1802 
tO 1803, • • • I • • 543 

For the year ending Sept,ember 30, 1804, with 
species of merchandise, arid quantity or va-
lue of, , 588 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1803 
to 1804, 590 

Summary of the value of, year ending Septem-
ber 30, 1803, - - - • 592 

Same, year·ending September 30, 1804, - 593 
To the dominions of Great Britain in Europe, in 

the East_ Indies, and in America, 1802, 1803, 
1804, 640, 645, 646, 647 

To all parts of the world, • 642 
viz: domestic produce, 665 

• foreign produce, - • - 666 
For the year ending September 30, 1805, with 

• species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, - - - • - 668 

Produce andmanufactureofthe United States, 668 
. Same, of foreign countries, 669 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1804 
to 1805, 671 

Summary of the value of, the growth, produce, 
or manufacture of the United States, 1804 
to:1805, 672 

For the year ending September 30, 1806, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, • 693 

Produce andm:mufactures of the United States, 693 
Same, of foreign countries, 694 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1805 
to:1806, 696 

Summary of the value of, the growth, produce, 
or manufacture of the United States, 1805 
to 1806, 697 

For the year ending September 30,' 1807, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
~ ~ m 

Produce and manufacture of the United States, 719 
Same, of foreign countries, 719 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1806 
to 1807, 721 

Same, of the growth, produce, or manufacture 
of the United States, 1806to 1807, - - 722 

For the year ending September 30, 1808, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, 735 

EXPORTS-Produce and manufacture of the United P•i;cs. 
States, - 736 
Same, of foreign countries, 736 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1807 
to 1808, 738 

Same, of the growth, produce, or manufacture 
of the United States, 1807 to 1808, 739 

For the year ending September 30, 1809, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, 812 

Produce and manufacture of the United States, 813 
Same, of foreign countries, 813 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1808 
to 1809, 815 

Same, of growth, produce, or manufacture of 
the United States, 1808 to 1809, - - 816 

For the year ending September 30, 1810, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, 866 

'Produce and manufacture of the United States, 867 
Same, of foreign countries, 867 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1809 
to 1810, . 869 

Same, of the growth, produce, ormanufac!ure 
of the United States, 1809 to 1810, - - 870 

For the year ending September 30, 1811, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, 889 

Produce and manufacture of the United States, 890 
Same, of foreign countries, 890 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1810 
to 1811, 892 

Same, of the growth, produce, or manufacture 
of the United States, 1810 to 1811, • 893 

Value of, from October 1, 1790, to September 
30, 1810, 926 

Same, of growth, produce, and manufacture of 
the United States, 1802 to 1810, 929 

Same, of foreign countries, - - - 929 
To Spain, for the year ending September 30, 

1812, 955 
For the year ending September 30, 1812, with 

species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, - - - • - 962 

Produce and manufacture of the United States, 963 
Same, • of foreign countries, 963 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1811 
to 1812, 965 

Same, of the growth, produce, or manufacture 
of the United States, 1811 to 1812, - 966 

'.President recommends prohibition of, July 20, 
1813, 968 

For the year ending September 30, 1813, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, - • - - - - 992 

Produce and manufacture of the United States,. 993 
Same, of foreign countries, 993 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1812 
t91813, 994 

Same of the growth, produce, or manufacture 
of the United States, 1812 to 1813, - 995 

For the year ending September 30, 1814, with 
species of merchandise, and quantity or va-
lue of, - • - - - 1021 

Produce and manufacture of the United States, 1022 
Same, of foreign countries, 1022 

Summary of the value and destination of, 1813 
to 1814, - 102;3 • 

Same, of the growth, produce, or manufacture 
of the United States, 1813 to 1814, - 1023 

Extemiun of credits-For duties on imports, report on, 717 
On duty bonds; Comptroller's decision, - 728 

Fish-Exports of, from Augus4 1789, to September, 
• 1790, • 14 

Exports of dried and pickled, entitled to draw-
back, prior to December, 31, 1790, - - 48, 49 

Bounty paid and payable on exportation of, from 
January to September, 1791, - • - 49 

Exports of, during years 1791 to 1800, inclusive, 511 
Same, 1791 to 1802, inclusive, 5~7 

FISHERIES.-Report·of the Secretary of State on the, 
February 2, 1791, - - 8 

History of the cod, on Newfoundland, 8 
History of the whale, • - 10 
Relicfrequired by the condition of the, 11 
Historical view of the United States' cod, - 13 
Exports from August, 1789, to September, 

1790, of the produce from the, 14 
Grievances, burdens, and losses by the, 15 
Estimate of duties paid by proprietors and 

navigators of vessels engaged in the, - 15 
Historical view of the United Statas' whale, 16, 20 
Encouragement given by France to the Uni-

ted States, • - • • 16, 19 
Allowances, bmmty, and drawback on pro-

duce of the, prior to December, 1790, • 48, 49 



INDEX TO COMl\IERCE AND NAVIGATION. V 

Pages. 
FISHERIES-Tonnage employed in the, Oct. 1789, 

to September, 1790, - 45, 50 
Same, Oct. 1790, to Sept. 1791, 167, 206, 217 
same, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250, 251 
same, Oct. 1791, to Sept. 1792, 254, 264 
Same, Jan. l, 1790, to Dec. 31, 1794, - 329 
Same, on December 31, 1794, 331, 333 
Same, on December 31, 1796, 386, 388 
Same, Jan. 1, 1790, to Dec. 31, 1796, 389 
Same, on December 31, 1797, 407, 409 
Same, on December 31, 1798, 446, 448 
Same, on December 31, 1799, 455, 457 
Same, on December 31, 1800, 495, 497 
Exports of the produce of the, for the years 

1791 to 1800, inclusive, - - - 511 
Tonnage employed in the, 1791 to 1800, in-

clusive, • 511 
Report of a committee on the, recommend­

ing exemption from tonnage duty and 
payment of hospital money by ships and 
seamen employed, and other privileges. 
Made February 13, 1803, - - 525 

Tonnage employed in the, on December 31, 
1801, 529, 531 

Report of a committee on the, 536 
:N"umber of vessels employed in the, 1799, 

1800, 1801, 1802, 537, 538 
Exports of the produce of the, for the years 

1791 to 1802, inclusive, - 537 
Tonnage employed in the, on December 31, 

1802, 547, 549 
Report of a committee disapproving altera-

tions in the navigation laws as injurious to 
the, 573 

Tonnage employed in the, on December 31, 
1803, 586, 588 

Same, on December 31, 1804, 625, 627 
~lemorial from 'Barnstable and Plymouth, 

pr-.i.ying protection to the, 667 
Tonnage employed in the, on December 31, 

1805, 688, 690 
Same, on December 31, 1806, 701, 703 
Same, on December 31, 1807, 733, 735 
Forms of bonds required on licensing or en-

rolling vessels engaged in the, - - 743 
Allowances credited to collectors for vessels 

engaged in the, - - • - 779 
Tonnage employed in the, on December 31, 

1808, 782, 784 
Same, on December 31, 1809, 824, 826 
Same, on December 31, 1810, 877, 879 
Same, 1789 to 1810, 896, 901 
Same, on December 31, 1811, -959, 962 
Same, in 1812 and 1813, 969 
Same, on December 31, 1812, 998, 1001 
Same, on December 31, 1813, 1018, 1021 

Fi•hing t•f.ssels-Tonnage of, Oct. 1789, to Sept. 1790, 45, 50 
Same, 1790 to 1791, - - 167,206, 217 
Same, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250, 251 
Stune, October, 1791, to September, 1792, 264 
Same, on December 31, 1794, 333 
Same, on December 31, 1796, - - 388 
Same, January, 171l0, to December, 1796, 389 

' Same, on December 31, 1797, 407, 409 
Same, on December 31, 1798, 446, 448 
Same, on December 31, 1799, 455, 457 
Same, 011 December 31, 1800, 495, 497 
Forfeiture of privilege of receiving allow-

ance granted to, - - - - 499 
Tonnage of, for,years 1791 to 1800, inclu-

sive, 511 
Same, on December 31, 1801, 529, 531 
Report on inequality of allowances to, De-

cember, 1603, 535 
Tonnage of, on December 31, 1802, 547, 549 
Same, on December 31, 1803, - 586, 588 
Same, on December 31, 1804, - 625, 627 
Report on memorial from Nantucket, asking 

further encouragement to, 666 
Tonnage of, on December 31, 1805, 688, 690 
Same, on December 31, 1806, - 701, 703 
Same, on December 31, 1807, 733, 735 
Allowances to, 1807, 779, 780 
Tonnage of, on December 31, 1808, 782, 784 
Same, on December 31, 1809, - 824, 826 
Same, on December 31, 1810, 877, 879 
Same, 1789 to 1810, inclusive, 896, 901 
Same, on December 31, 1811, 959, 962 
Same, 1812 and 1813, 969 
Same, on December 31, 1812, 998, 1001 
Same, on December 31, 1813, - 1018, 1021 

Flour-Exports from United States to France in 1789, 
of,- - - - - 21 

Foreign ships r,r t1essels-Expediency of increasing ton-
nage duty on, 6 

FQTeign ships or t1essels-Amount of tonnage of, entered 
in the ports of the United States, 1789 to 

Pages. 

1790, , 21 
Additional duty under denomination of light 

money proposed to be levied on, - 550 
Tonnage of, entered in United States in 

1800, 1801, 1802, 550 
Same, paying foreign duties in ports ofUni-

ted States in 1801, 1802, 1803, - 584 
Light money paid by, 1804, - - 584 

Foreign trade-Tonnage ofve~sels employed in the, for 
the year ending September 30, 1790, - 44, 50 

Same, for the year ending Sept. 30, 1791, 167, 206 
Sa:ne, for the year ending Sept. 30, 1792, 254, 264 
Tonnage of vessels in,J.790 to 1794, 329 
Same, years ending September, 1790, and 

September, 1794, 330 
same, on December 31, 1794, 331,333 
same, October 1, 1794, to Sept. 30, 1795, - 345 
same, on December 31, 1796, 386, 388 
Same, January 1, 1790, to Dec. 31, 1796, - 389 
Same, on December 31, 1797, 407, 409 
Same, 011 December 31, 1798, 446, 448 
Same, on December-31, 1799, 455, 457 
Same, on December 31, 1800, 495, 497 
Same, on December 31, 1801, ) S-29, 531 
Same, on December 31, 1802, 547, 549 
Same, on December 31, 1803, 586, 588 
Same, on December 31, 1804, 625, 627 
Same, on December 31, 1805, 688, 690 
Same, on D~cember 31, 18061 701, 703 
Same, on December 31, 1807, 733, 735 
Same, on December 31, 1808, 782, 784 
Same, on December 31, 1809, 824, s26 
Same, on December 31, 1810, 877, 879 
Same, 1789 to 1810, inclusive, • 896, 897 
Same, on December 31, 1811, -959, 96Z 
Same, in 1812 and 1813, 969 
Same, on December 31, 1812, 998, 1001 
Same, on December 31, 1813, 1018, 1021 

Forfeiture-Of the privileges conferred on fishing ves-
sels, incurred by neglect in transmitting 

• the required oath; report unfavorable, - 499 
France-Historical view of the cod fisheries of, - 9, 13 

Encouragement to United States fisheries by, 16, 19 
Prohibition of the importation of foreign 

whale and spermaceti oil by, 19 
Grain and flour imported from United States 

in 1789 into, 21 
Vessels from the United States entered in 

1789, in the ports of, 21 
Discriminating and countervailing duties im-

posed by, - - - - 503 
Exports from United States to, October, 

1798, to September, 1799, - - 504 
Imports from, Oct. 1799, to"Sept. 1800, 504 
Exports to European ports of, October, 

1801, to September, 1802, - - 505 
Exports to same, in 1800 and 1801, ' 505 
Comparative view of port charges on Ame-

rican vessels atBordeauxin1790 and 1803, 557 
Instructions to collectors under act to inter-

dict commercial intercourse with, 818 
FTlJing pan-Survey of shoals of the, recommended, - 639 

Same, reported by the commissioners, - 690 
Fur trade-1\Iemorials compfaining of the mode of con­

ducting, and consequent inquiry into the 
state of the, 594 

Statements of furs and peltries received 
• from Indian factories in 1804 and 1805, 596, 597 

G. 
Garilnu, Jare1i'-Agent for owners of ship 1\Ianilla, re-

port on memorial of, - - • 717 
Gecrge, James-Prays for the passage of a navigation 

act,on behalf of shipwrights of Charleston, 5 
Georgia-Tonnage of vessels entered into the State of, 

from O'ctober 1, 1789, to September 30, 
1790, 63 

Imports into, same, 101 
Duties on imports into, from October 1, 

1790, to September 30, 1791, - - 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from October 1, 1790, to September 30, 
1791, 141 

I~xports from, same, - 148, 155 
Exports from, October 1, 1791, to Septem-

ber 30, 1792, 157 
Duties on imports into, October 1, to De-

cember 31, 1791, 163 
Duties on tonnage, same, - 166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tember 30, 1791, 192, 203 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, same, - 216 
Same, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250 



vi INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. 
Pages, 

Georgia-Tonnage of vessels entered into, from Octo• 
her 1, 1790, to September 30, 1792, • 263 

Value of exports from, October 1, 1792, to 
September 30, 1793, 300 

Survey of coast of, recommended, - 317, 318 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1795, 321, 322 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1796 and 

1797, 372 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1796, to 

September 30, 1797, - - • 384 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, 417 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1798, 419 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1799, to 

September 30, 1800, - - • 453 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1800, to Sept. 30, 1801, 489 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1801, to Sept. 30, 1802, • 507 

. Same, from Oct. 1, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 544 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept, 30, 1804, 591 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1804, to ~ept, 30, 1805, 672 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 697 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 722 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 739 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 816 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 870 
Same, fi;om Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 893 
Tonnage within, 1789 to 1810; inclusive, - 895 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1810, 927 
Same, growth, produce, and manufacture 

of the United States, October, 1802, to 
September, 1810, - 929 

Same, of foreign countries, 929 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 966 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 995 

. Same, from Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, 1023 
Gibraltar-Exports to, for each of the five years end. 

ing September 30, 1797, to 1801, - 487 
Goddard, Thatcher-Prays that extra tonnage duty may 

. be collected on vessels entering Ke 
bunk river, Maine; report favorable, 343 

Goods, wares, and mercluzndise-Exports of, A,ugust, 
• 1789, to September, 1790, - - 24 

Imports of, October 1, 1789, to September 
30, 1790, _ 35, 50, 64 

Exports of, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-
tember.30, 1791, - 104, 143 

Duties on imports of, same, 140 
Exports of, from each State, same, 148 
Same, for same, for year ending ·septem-

b~r 30, 1792, _ , - 156 
Duties on imports of, from October 1, to 

December 31, 1791, 163 
Imports of, from October l, 1790, to Sep-

tember 30, 1791, 168 
Same, general statement of, same, 194 
Estimate of value of, of each kingdom and 

its dominions, imported from October 1, 
1790, to September 30, 1791, . 200 

Summary of imports into each State of, from 
October 1, 1790, to September 30, 1791, 203 

Same, from Oct. 1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792, 219 
Same, from October 1, 1792, to September 

30, 1793, - 268, 295 
Same, with statements of value and destina-

tion, from Oct. 1792, to Sept. 1793, 298 
Exports of, Octob_er 1, 1793, to September 

30, 1794, 302, 313 
Value of imports of, with exhibits of value of 

merchandise subject to ad valorem duties, 
and quantities of articles subject to spe-
cific duties, 1789 to 1794, - ' 323, 326 

Exports of, Oct. 1, 1794, to Sept. 30, 1795, 334 
Imports of, subject to ad.valorem_and spe-

cific duties, from October 1, 1794, to Sep-
tember 30, 1795, 346 

Exports of, Oct. 1, 1795, to Sept. 30, 1796, 355 
Imports of, October 1, 1795, to September 

30, 1796, subject to ad valorem and spe-
cific duties, - - - - 364 

Exports of, October 1, 1796, to September 
30, 1797, 377 

Imports of, from October 1, 1796, to Sep­
tember 30, 1797, subject to ad valorem or 
specific duties, 392, 400 

Exports of, from October 1, 1797, to Sep-
tember 30, 1798, - - - 410 

Species, quantity, and value of, same, - 418 
Exports of, Oct. 1, 1798, to Sept. 30, 1799, 424 
Imports of, from Oct. 1, 1797, to September 

30, 1798, subject to ad valorem and spe-
cific duties, - - , - 432, 439 

Exports of, from October 1, 1799, to Sep-
tember 30, 1800, - - - 452 

Gooik, wares, and merchandise-Imports of, from Octo­
ber l,'1798, toSeptember30, 1799, subject • 

Page,. 

to ad valorem and specific duties, 462 
Same', from October 1, 1799, to September 

30, 1800, 469, 476 
E:tports of, from October 1, 1800, to Sep-

tember 30, 1801, 488 
Repeal of acts imposing discriminating and 

countertervailing duties on, proposed, - 502 
Exports of, from October 1, 1801, to Sep-

tember 30, 1802, • - - 506 
Imports of, from October 1, 1800, to Sep­

tember 30, 1801, subject to ad valorem 
and specific duties, • 512 

Exports of, from October 1, 1802, to Sep• 
tember 30, 1803, 541 

Imports of, from October 1, 1801, to Sep­
tember 30, 1802, subject to ad valorem 
and specific duties, 558 

Same, from October 1, 1802, to September 
30, 1803, 576 

Exports of, from October 1, 1803, to Sep-
tember 30, 1804, - 588 

Imports of, from October 1, 1803, to Sep­
tember 30, 1804, subject to ad valorem 
and specific duties, 628 

E:tports and imports of, 1802, 1803, 1804, 640, 664 
Exports of, from October 1, 1804, to Sep-

tember 30, 1805, 668 
Imports of, from October 1, 1804, to Sep­

tember 30, 1805, subject to ad valorem 
and specific duties, 675 

Exports of, from Octobe1· 1, 1805, to Sep-
tember 30, 1806, 693 

Imports of, from October 1, 1805, to Sep­
tember 30, 1806, subject to ad valorem 
and specific duties, 705 

Exports of, from October 1, 1806, to Sep-
tember 30, 1807, - - - - 719 

Same, from October 1, 1807, to September 
30, 1808, 735 

Imports of, from October 1, 1806, to Sep­
tember 30, • 1807, subject to ad valorem 
and specific duties, 749 

Same, from October 1, 1807, to September 
30, 1808, 784 

E::\'.ports of, from October 1, 1808, to Sep• 
tember 30, 1809, 812 

Imports of, from 'October 1, 1808, to Sep­
tember 30, 1809, subject to ad valorem 
and specific duties, 845 

, Exports of, from October 1, 1809, to Sep-
tember 30, 1810, 866 

Same, from Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 889 
Imports of, froin October 1, 1809, to Sep­

tember 30; 1810, subject to ad valorem 
and specific duties, 902 

Value of exports of, October 1, 1790, to 
September 30, 1810, - 926 

Imports of, from Octobe1• 1, 1810, to Sep­
tember 30, 1811, subject to ad valorem 
and specific duties, - - - 932 

Exports of, from October 1, 1811, to Sep-
tember 30, 1812, 963 

Imports of, from October 1, 1811, to Sep­
tember 30, 1812, subject to ad vnlorem 
and specific duties, - - - 970 

Exports ~f, from October l, 1812, to Sep-
tember 30, 1813, 993 

Imports of, from October 1, 1812, to Sep­
tember 30, 1813, subject to ad valorem 
and specific duties, - • - - 1002 

Exports of, from October 1, 1813, to Sep-
tember 30, 1814, - 1022 

Grain-Exports of, from United States to France in 
1789, 21 

Imports of spirits distilled from other mate-
. rials than, 1804 to 1812, 886, 990 

Great Britain-Comparative duties paid in ports of, on 
goods imported in American, foreign, and 
British bottoms, since January 5, 1798, - 483 

Discriminating and countervailing duties im-
posed by, 502 

Exports from United States to, October, 
1798, to September, 1799, 504 

Imports fro~, Oct. 1799, to Sept. 1800, • 504 
Exports to European ports of, October, 

1801, to September, 1802, 505 
Same, in 1800 and 1801, - 505-
Light money, port charges, &c. paid by 

vessels entering the por::S of, - 551, 557 
Value of imports paying ad valorem duties, 

and of salt, rum, and nails, from the do­
minions of, in the years 1802, 1803, 1804, 599, 600 



INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. vii 

l'ages. 
Great .Britain-Restrictions on American commerce by 603 

Act of Parliament of, May 7, 1802, : 604 
New and additional duties payable on im-

ports into, • • • • 607 
Same, by East India Company, 615 
Same, on exports from, • 615 
Tonnage duties payable on vessels entering 

outwards or inwards in any port of, - 615 
Act of Parliament of, July 4, 1803, • 616 
New and additional duties payable on im-

ports, txports, and on goods, &c. carried 
coastwise, or from port to port within, - 618 

Same, payable by the East India Company, 619 
New and additional tonnage duties payable 

?n vessels entering outwards or inwards 
1n any port of, • • • • 619 

Value of exports, the growth or manufac-
ture of Ireland, to thl" United States,1803, 
1804, 1805, from, - • • 620 

Value of exports to the United States, sub­
ject to the one per cent. duty and to the 
three per cent. duty in the years 1802, 
1803, and 1804, from, • 621 

Resolutions of citizens of Norfolk and Ports-
mouth, against the maritime regulations of. 623 

Commerce with, and her dependencies; 
1802, 1803, 1804, - • • 640 

Complaints of impressment and ill usage 
made by inhabitants of Barnstable and 
Plymouth, against the cruisers and fisher-
men of, • • - - • 667 

Embargo laws inoperative after June 10, 
1809, on vessels of, • • - 778 

Instructions to collectors under act to inter-
dict commercial intercourse with, - 818 

Customs paid upon productions of the Uni-
ted States imported into, 842 

H. 
Hamilton, David-Prays for the passage of a na,igation 

act, on behalf of shipwrights of Charleston, 5 
Hats, manufadurersof-Philadelphia, Easton, Baltimore, 

New York, and Boston, praying alteration in 
mode of disposing of the furs of the U. States, 594 

Holla11d-Historical view of the whale fishery of, - 10, 16 
Loss in forty-seven years by the fisheries of, • 11, 20 
Discriminating duties imposed by, • - 504 

Hopitals-Report on the marine, with balances on hand, 
and state of the funds up to Sept. 30, 1791, - 490 
Same, same, September, 1801, 491, 493 
Same, same, January, 1804, 538 
Report of committee on marine, - 578 
C:ty of Charleston authorized to levy a duty of 

six cents per ton on all American vessels, for 
the support of a marine, 602 

Inhabitants of Mississippi pray for a marine 
hospital at 1Natchez; report favorable, - 667 

General account of the fund for marine, July, 
1802, to December, 1807, and estimate for 
1808, 746 

Sums collected for marine, 1808, 1809, 1812, 
1813, 969 

Sums received from marine, 1804 to 1812, 992 
Sums received from, and expended for, the 

New York marine, 1804, to 1813, - 992 
Hospital moll!!J-1'o be paid by pilots, for their appren: 

tices, - - • - - 571 
Proposition to increase the sum paid for, 573 

I. 
Import trade-Tonnage of all vessels employed in the, 

for one year, ending 30th Sept., 1790, - 44, 50 
Tonnage employed in the, of each State, 50 
Same, for year ending Sept. 30, 1791, 167, 206 
Same, for same, Sept. 30, 1792, 254, 264 

(See Foreign trade.) 
IMPORTS-From British colonies, from August, 1789, 

to August, 1790, of pickled and dried fish, 15 
For the year ending Sept. 30, 1790, 34, 50, 64 
Duties on, for year ending Sept. 30, 1791, 139 
Duties on, October 1 to Decem. 31, 1791, 156, 163 
For the year ending September 30, 1791, • 167 
General statement of, October, 1790, to Sep-

tember, 1791, 194 
Estimate of the value of, of each kingdom 

and its dominions, from October 1, 1790, 
to September 30, 1791, • 200 

Summary of, into each State, • • 203 
Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem and 

specific duties, 1789 to 1794, 322 
Same, 1794 to 1795, 345 
Same, 1795 to 1796, 363 
Same, 1796 to 1797, in vessels of United 

States, 391, 392 
Same, 1796 to 1797, in foreign vessels 400 

IMPORTS-Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem 
and specific duties, 1797 to 1798, in ves-
sels of United States, • - 431 432 

Same, from 1797 to 1798, in foreign vessels ' 439 
Same, from 1798 to 1800, 461 
Same, from 1798 to 1799, • 462 
Same, from 1799 to 1800, in vessels of United 

States,' 469 
Same, from 1799 to 1800, in foreign 

vessels, - • - 476 
Proposition to repeal acts imposing discrim-

inating and countervailing duties on, • 502 
From Great Britain and France, October, 

1799, to September, 1800, • • - 504 
lllemorials against repeal of discriminating 

duties on, - - - 508 509 
Value and quantitie,; of, paying ad valorem ' 

and specific duties, 1800 to 1801, in ves. 
sels United States, . • 511 ·512 

Same, 1800 to 1801, in foreign vessels 511' 519 
Same, 1801 to 1802, in vessels U. States 557' 558 
Same, 1801 to 1802, in foreign vessels ' 557' 565 
Same, 1802 to 1803, in vessels U. Stat~s, 575' 576 
Same, 1802 to 1803, in foreign vessels, 575; 579 
Value of imports which pay duties ad valo-

rem, from Great Britain and her depen­
dencies; also from all other parts of Eu-
rope, and from China, in 1802, 1803, 1804, 599 

Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem 
and specific duties, 1803 to 1804, in ves-
sels United States, - • 627, 628 

Same, in foreign vessels, • - 627 634 
Quantity and value of, from Great Britain and ' 

her dependencies, 1802, 1803, 1804, ' 
640, 648, 649 

Quantity and value of, from Great Britain and 
all other countries, 1802, 1803, 1804, 

640, 641, 650, 664 
Duties collected on, re-exported, 1804 to 

1805, • - 673 
Value and quantities of, paying ad valoremand 

specific duties, 1804 to 1805, in vessels 
UnitedStates, 674, 675 

Same, 1804 to 1805, in foreign vessels, 674, 681 
Duties collected on, re-exported, 1805 to 

1806, • • 698 
Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem 

and specific duties, 1805 to 1806, in ves-
sels United States, • 704 705 

Same, 1805 to 1806, in foreign vessels, 704, 711 
Report on extension of credits for duties of, 717 
Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem 

and specific duties, 1806 to 1807, in ves-
sels United States, - 748, 749 759 

Same, 1806 to 1807, in foreign vessels, 762' 768 
Aggregate from each nation and its depen- ' 

dencies of, ~ • 770 
Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem 

and specific duties, 1807 to 1808, in ves-
sels United States, • 784, 785 794 

Same, 1807 to 1808, in foreign vessels, 798: 802 
Aggregate from each nation and its depen-

dencies of • • • 805 
Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem 

and specific duties, 1808 to 1809, in ves-
sels United States • - 844, 845 853 

Same, 1808 to 1809, in foreign vessels, 855: 859 
Aggregate from each nation and its depen-

dencies of - • - • 861 
Of spirits from other materials than grain, 

1809 to 1811, • - - • 886 
Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem 

and specific duties, 1809 to 1810, in ves-
sels United States, • 901, 902, 912 

Same, 1809 to 1810, in foreign vessels, 915, 918 
Aggregate from each natioa and its depen-

dencies of, 920 
Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem 

and specific duties, 1810 to 1811, in ves-
sels United States, 931, 932 

Same, 1810 to 1811, in foreign vessels, - 943 
Aggregate from each nation and its depen-

dencies of, - 949 
Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem 

and specific duties, 1811 to 1812, in ves-
sels United States, 969, 970 

Same, 1811 to 1812, in foreign vessels, • 983 
Aggregate from each nation and its depen-

dencies of, - 986 
Of spil;its distilled from other materials than 

, grain, October 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1812, 990 
Value and quantities of, paying ad valorem 

and specific duties, 1812 to 1813, in ves-
sels United States, 1001, 1002 

Same, 1812 to 1813, in foreign vessels, - 1009 



viii INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. 

Page,. 
IMPORTS-Aggregate from each nation and its depen-

dencies of, - • - • 1013 
Indiana, Territory-

Value of exports from, October 1, 1801, to 
September 30, 1804, - • • 928 

Sarne, growth, produce, and manufacture of 
the United States, October, 1802, to Sep-

- ternber, 1803, - - 929 
Same, of foreign countries, 1804, 929 

lndian factories-
Goods sent in the ye:irs 1804 and 1805 to the 

several, • - • • 596 
Furs and peltries received in 1804 from, 596 
Same, same, in 1805 from, • 597 

Indian tribes-Inquiry into quantity of merchandise sent 
among the, as connected wi_lh t!1e fur trade, 594 

Ini·olid register-Report favor~ble to rehef m case of an, 253 
Italy-E~-ports to, for each of the five yea:5 ending Sep­

tember 30 1197, to 1801, with value, and 
foreign and domestic produce, 487 

J. 
Jenkins, T/t()Tflas, and SQTIS-Pray relief from loss by :m 

invalid register! report favorable, - - 253 

K. 
Keatina-, Oliver-Prays that extra tonnage duty may be 

0 
collected on vessels entering Kennebunk 
river, Maine; report favorable, - 343 

Kennehunk river-Extra tonnage duty on vessels _enter-
ing, prayed for; report favorable, - 343 

Kentucky-Value of exports from, October 1, 1801, to 
• September 30, 1802, 507, 928 

,Tonnage within, 1802 to 1805, inclusive, 897 

L. 
Leffert.~, Daniel-Praysfor new papers for a vessel bought 

at a sheriff's sale; report favorable, - - 354 
Liability-Of ship owners for the acts of their mru,iers, 692 
Licenses-Provision for defective, in certain cases, • 354 
Light hoiises-Expediency of erecting one on Cape Hat- • 

teras, North Carolina, with estimates, 265, 266 
Report of committee on same, - - 298 
Indemnity prayed for loss of a ship from neg-

• ligence of keepers of; report unfavorable, 319 
Additional to11nage duty proposed to be 
- levied on foreign vessels for support of, 549 
Number and expenses of, supported by United 

States, • 551 
Report on, and correspondence relative to, 

Lewis's improvement in lighting, - - 879 
Expenses of fitting a revolving light-house 

with fifteen lights, • • - • 881 
List of light-houses bel!\ng:ing ~o the United 

States, with expense of hghtmg on plan of 
,Vinslow Lewis, - 883, 885 

Lia-lit money-Proposition to charge foreign vessels with, 549 
"' Amount charged a United States' ship enter-

ing London, for, • • 551 
Same, entering Liverpool, for, 551 
Same, entering Hull, for, 552 
Same, stoppiug at Cowes, for, 552 
Same, passing Scotland, for, 552 
Same, ente1·ing Cork, for, • - 552 
Same, on vessels bound from Liverpool to the 

Baltic and back, for, :. 553 
Same, on vessels from America to Hamburg 

and back, touching at Falmouth, for, - 553 
Same, on vessels from America to Liverpool, 

,vithout touching at Falmouth, for - 553 
Same, on all vessels that anchor in any port 

of Great Britain, for, • , 554 
Same, on vessels from_America,and the l\Ie-

diterranean, at Bristol, fo1·, 555 
Same, on vessels from same, at Exeter, for, 555 
Same, on vessels from same, at llfracombe, for, 556 
Sarne, on vessels from same, at Milford, for, 556 
Same, on vessels from same, at Swansea, for, 556 
Same, on vessels from U~ited States at Bor-

deaux for, • • • - 557 
Same, o; American ships calling for orders at 

English ports, for - - • • 557 
. Collected in the po.rts of tl1e United States, 

from July 1 to September 30, 1804, 584 
Live stock, exports of-From August, 1789, to Septem-

ber, 1790, 21 
Lord, '.rnomas-Prays that an extra ton~age duty may 

be collected on vessels entermg Kennebunk 
river, Maine; report favorable, • • 343 

Lossea-arising from the negligence of light-house keep-
• ers; report unfavorable, • - - 319 

Louinana-Report of commissioner, of the survey of the 
coast of, - • • - 839 

Value of exports from, October 1, 1812, to 
September 30, 1813, • - • 995 

Same, from Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, 1023 

l'fl. 
Pog?,, 

l,fcCreery, TfTilliam, and others-Pray for the passage of • 
a na,-igation act, in behalf of shipwrights, 
&c. of Baltimore, 5 

Maine-Extra tonnage duty on vessels entering Kenne­
bunk river, prayed for; report favorable, - 343 

.Ll.ranilla-Memorial from owners of ships, praying relief 
for breach 'of non-intercourse with St. Domin-
go: report favorable, • 717 

4.8 

l,fanufacturers-Report of Secretary of State, recom­
mendingtl1~ privilege ofusmgparticular 
marks may be granted to, • -

Of hats, pray alteration in mode of con-
ducting the fur trade of United States, • 594 

MARINE HOSPITALS-
Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on 

subject of, - - - 490 
1,loneys on hand received for support of, up to 

September 30, 1801, - - • 491 
State of the fund from, up to Sept. 30, 1801, 4.93 
Amount and application of the funds for, per 

report of Secretary of the Treasury, January 
13, 1804, 538 

Report of committee on fund for, with a pro-
position to increase the hospital money, - 572 

City of Charleston authorized to impose a duty 
of six cents per ton on all American vessels, 
for the support of a marine hospital, - 602 

Inhabitants of Mississippi pray for a marine hos-
pital at Natchez, - - 667 

General account of the fund for, from July, 
1802, to December, 1807, and estimates for 
1808 - • - • • 

Statem;nt of collections made for, 1802 to 1807, 
Expenditures for, 1802 to 1807, • • 
Sums collected for, 1808, 1809, 1812, 1813, 
Report on memorial of the Governors of the 

746 
747 
748 

- 969 

New York, - 991 
Moneys received from the fund for, 1804 to 

1812, - - • - - • 992 
Moneys received from, and expended for the 

New York, 1804'to 1813, 992 
Maritime regulations of Great Britain-

Resolutions of Norfolk and Portsmouth, pro-
testing against the, - - - - 623 

Maryland-Inhabitants of Baltimore petition for a navi­
gation act, 

Tonnage of vessels entered into the State of, 
from October 1, 1789, to September 30, 1790, 

Imports into, from October 1, 1789, to Septem-
ber 30, 1790, - • - • 

Duties on imports into, . October 1, 1790, to 

5 

59 

89 

September 30, 1791, - • - 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, from 

October 1, 1790, to September 30, 1791, . 141 
Exports from, October 1, 1790, to September 

30, 1791, • 148, 155 
Exports from, October 1, 1791, to September 

30, 1792, 
Duties on imports into, October 1 to Decem­

ber 31, 1791, 
Duties on tonnage, October 1 to December 31, 

1791, 

157 

163 

166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Septem-

ber 30, 1791, • - - 183, 20J 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, from October 

1, 1790, to September 30, 1791, 
Same, in 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792 
Same, October 1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792 
,Value of exports from, Octobe1• 1, 1792, to 

212 
250 
259 

September 30, 1793, • 300 
Same, October 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1795, 320, 32Z 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1796:md 1797, 372 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1796, to Sep-

tember 30, 1797, - - - -
Same, October 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, . 

384 
417 
419 
449 

Seamen registered in districts of, 1798 and 1799, 
Same, same, 1799 and 1800, 
Yalue of exports from, October 1, 1799, to Sep-

tember 30, 1800, • - - - 453 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1800 and 1801, 459 
Value of exports :from, October 1, 1800, to 

September 30, 1801, 489 
501 Seamen registered in districts of, 1801, 

Value of exports :from, October 1, 1801, to 
September 30, 1802, 

Same, October 1, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 
Same, October 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 
Same, October 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, 
Same, October 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 
Same, October·l, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 
Same, October 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 
Same, October 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 
Same, October 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 
Sarne, October 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 
Tonnage within, 1789 to 1810, inclush·e, 

507 
544 
591 
672 
697 
72Z 
739 
816 
870 
893 
895 



INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. iz: 

Maryland-Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 
September 30, 1810, 927 

Value of exports from, growth, produce, and 
manufacture of the United States, from Oc­
tober, 1802, to September, 1810, 

Same, from foreign countries, . , 
Value of exports from, Octobe1· 1, 1811, to 

929 
929 

September 30, 1812, - - 966 
Same, October 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 995 
Same, October 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, - 1,023 

.Ma..•saclmseits-Report of the Secretary of State on the 
representation of the general court of, 
on the subject of cod and whale fisheries, 

State ancl value of the cod and whale 
fisheries, relief necessary to be afforded 
to them, &c. 

State of the cod fishery of, 1765 to 1775, 

8 

8 

and from 1786 to 1790, inclusive, - 13, 15 

20 
State of the whale fishery of, from 1771 to 

1775, and from 1787 to 1789, inclusive, 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, from Oc­

tober 1, 1789, to September 30, 1790, - • 52 
Imports into, from October 1, 1789, to 

September 30, 1790, - - - 66 
Duties on imports into, October 1, 179.0, 

to September 30, 1791, - - 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from October 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1791, 141 
Exports from, same date, 148, 155 
Exports from, October 1, 1791, to Sep­

tember 30, 1792, 
Duties on imports into, October 1 to De­

cember 31, 1791, 
Duties on tonnage, &ame date, 

157 

163 
166 

Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-
tember 30, 1791, - - 170, 203 

Tonnage of vessels entered into, same date, 207 
Same, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250 
Same, October 1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792, 255 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1792, 

to September 30, 1793, 
Same, October 1, 1790, to September 30, 

300 

1795, 320, 322 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1796 and 

1797, 372 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1796, 

to September 30, 1797, 384 
Same, October 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, 417 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1798 and 

1799, 419 
Same, 1799 and 1800, 449 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1799, 

to September 30, 1800, . -
Seamen registered in districts of, 1799, 

1800, and 1801, 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1800, 

to September 30, 1801, 

453 

489 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1801 and 

1802, - - - - - • 501 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1801, 

to September 30, 1802, 507 
Same, October 1, 1802, to Sept, 30, 1803, 544 
Same, October 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 591 
llemorial from inhabitants . of Barnstable 

and Plymouth, praying protection to the 
fisheries, and complaining of injurious 
treatment by the British fishermen, 667 

Value of exports from, October 1, 1804, 
to Sept. 30, 1805, 672 

Same, October 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 697 
Same, October 1, 1806, to Sept, 30, 1807, 722 
Citizens of Boston pray for a suspension of 

the embargo, and report of committee· 
thereon, 727 

Instructions to procure a repeal of the em-
bargo laws, to the delegation in Con-
gress of, 728 

Value of exports from, October 1, 1807, 
to'September 30, 1808, - - 739 

Remonstrance against the embargo laws by, 776 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1808, 

-to September 30, 1809, - - - 816 
870 
893 
895 

Same, October 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 
Same, October 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 
Tonnage within, 1789 to 1810, inclusive, 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, 

to September 30, 1810, - - 927 
Same, growth, produce, and manufacture 

of the United States, from October, 
1802, to September, 1810, - - 929 

Same, of foreign countries, October, 1802, 
to September, 1810, - - -

Same, October 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 
Same, October 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 
Same, October 1, 1813, to Sept. -30, 1814, 

MtdiJerran~an fund-Annual amount calculated on an 
average of years 1802, 1803, 1804, 

131 f 

929 
966 
995 

1,023 

643 

MEMORIALS AND PRTITIONS-
Jllexandria-Common Council, quarantine, 623 
Jlmerica, sMp-Restoration of register, 600 
Jlrming of merchantmen, - . - - 582 
Jlrmistead, Theodlllick-Entry of spirits in ves-

sels under ninety gallons, 
Barnstable bay-Pier in, 
'Breck, Samuel, and als.-Particular marks 011 

sail cloth, 
Carter, Joshua-Losses by negligence of keepers 

of light-houses, 
• Carter, Thomas, and al~ .-Against repeal of ilis-

criminating duties on tonnage, - -

598 
573 

48 

319 

509 
717 
726 
996 
726 
351 

Chase, Joseph-Agent for owners of ship Manilla, 
Combs, William-Detention of schooner Sally, 
Cuffee, Paul-Voyage to Africa, - -
.De Butts, Elias-Detention of schooner Sally, -
D'Cantillon, Richard-New papers for a vessel, 
Embargo-Memorials relating to the suspension 

and removal of the, - 703, 727, 728, 744, 776 
Fisheries-Protection to the, 667 

Forfeiture of privileges conferred on 
vessels eng-.iged in the, - • - 499 

Fur trade-Complaints of mode of conducting the, 594 
G(l)'dner, Jared-Agent for owners of ship Ma-

nilla, - - - 717 
George, James-Navigation act, - • - - 5 
Goddard, Thatcher-Extra tonnage duty on Ken-

nebunk river, , • 
Hamilton, David-Navigation act, 
Hats-Manufacturers of, Baltimore, New York, 

Boston, 
Howes, 1,fuljord, and others-Fisheries, -
Jenkins Thomas, and Sons-Invalid register, -
Keating, Oliver-Extra tonnage duty on Kenne-

bunk river, 

.343 
5 

594 
667 

,253 

343 
Leffert..•, Daniel-Papers for a vessel bought at a 

sheriff'a sale,· - - - - - 354 
Lord, 1¾omas-Extra tonnage duty on Kenne-

bunk river, - . - - - - 343 
McCreery, William, and als.-Navigation act, - 5 
1,famtfacturers of sail cloth-Particular marks, - 48 

of Hats-Fur trade United States, 594 
Marine ho.,pital-Inhabitants of:\lississippi ask for, 667 
Massachusetts-Discriminating duties and ship 

building, 
Protection to the fisheries, 
Suspension of the embargo, 
Repeal of same, -

509 
667 
727 

.Mercliantmen-Arming of, , -
Mississippi-Hospital at Natchez, . 
.Murray, John-Against repeal of discriminating 

, duties, - - - 508 • 

728,776 
582 
667 

.Arming of merchantmen, 582 
Natcl,ez-Marine hospital, - - 667 
Navigation acts-Charleston, Baltimore, 

York, - • 
New Castle-Port of entry,· -
New York-Discriminating duties, 

Same, and ship building, 
Arming of merchantmen, 
Repeal of embargo, 

New 
5,573 

621 
508 
509 
582 
744 

~Ospital at. -
Nicklin <ind Griffith-Register to ship .America. 
Norfolk-Maritime regulations of G1·eat Britain, 
Parker, Hopkins, and .Meers-Survey of coasts, 

991 
600 
623 

, 317, 318, 344 
Patterson, William, and Sons-Uelanding goods, 873 
Penalties-Use of a temporary register, · 354 

Neglect in not returning register, 36S 
Pennsylvania-Piers in the Delaware, - 343, 390, 500 

Record of ships and vessels, '- 510 
Suspension of embargo, 703 
Non-intercourse act, 822 

Petersburg-Collection district of, 544 
Piers-In Delaware river, - 343, 390, 500 

In Christiana creek, 571 
In Barnstable bay, 573 

Portsmouth-l\Iaritime regulations of Great Bri-
tain, - 623 

$ Pritchard, Paul-Navigation act, 
Quarantine-In District of Columbia, 
Registers-Incompetent, • 

Defective and temporary, 
Neglect in not returning, 
Restoration of, 

531, 623 
253 
354 
363 

Relanding ef goods-Shipped for exportution, -
Restoration of register-Ship America, -
Return of register-Remission of penaltiest 
Richmond-Collection district of, 
Robinson, John-Charge of foreign tonnage, -
Sawyer, Isaac, and als.-Forfeiture of fishing 

privilege, 
Sea letter-Spanish schooner Esperanza, 
Sheffield, Aaron-Forfeiture of bond, -

600 
873 
600 
363 
544 
354 

499 
874 
363 



INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. 

M.E~IORIALS AND PETI'.l'IONS-
,S'hips-Registering and recording, - - 510 
,Shipwrights-Navigation act and discriminating 

duties, - 5, 509 
Slave trade-Schooner Sally, - 726 
Smith, William-Negligence of light-house 

keepers, . 319 
8pirits-Entty in vessels unde1• ninety gallons, - 598 
. 'J'emporaiy register-Charge of foreign tonnage, 354 
Tybout, .IJ.ndrew, and a!s.-Hat manufacturers, - 594 
Vessels-Registering and recording; 510 
Wade, Ridtard, and als.-Light-house on Cape 

Hatteras, '- - - - 267, 298 
TYa.shington Canal and Bridge Compania, and 

a/s.-River Potomac, 930 
Wharton, . Thomas F.-Sea letter for schooner 

Esperanza, 874 
Tfright, Tlwmas, and als.-Discriminating duties 

on tonnage, ~ - . 509 
Jfe,·cl,andise-Exports of, from August, 1789, to Sep-

tember, 1790, - - - - 24 
Imports of, Oct. 17&9, to Sept. 1790, 35, 50, 64 
Exports of, Oct. 1790, to Sept. 1791, 104, 143 
Duties on imports of, do. - 140 
Exports from each State, do. 148 
Exports from each State, to Sept. 1792, - 156 
Dnties on imports of, October 1, to Decem-

ber 31, 1791, - - - • - 163 
Iinports of, from October 1, 1790, t.o Sep-

tember 30, 1791, - 168, 194 
Estimate of value of, of each kingdom and 

its dominions, imported from October 1, -
1790, to September 30, 1791, • 200 

Summary of imports of, do. 203 
Exports of, from October 1, 1791, to l,ep-

tember 30, 1792, - - - • - 219 
Same, from October 1, 1792, to September 

30, 1793, - • - • 268, 295, 298 
. Same, from October' 1, 1793, to September 

30, 1794, . - . • 302, 313 
Value of imports of, paying ad valorem du-

ties, and quantities of imports of, subject 
to specific duties, 1789 to 1794, • 323, 326 

Exports of, from Octobe1• 1, 1794, to Sep-
tember 30, 1795, - - - - 334 

Imp<l~S of, from 1794 to '1795, - - 346 
Exports of, from October 1, 1795, to Sep-

tember, 30, 1796, 1 355 
Imports of, from 1795 to 1796, 364 
Exports of, from October 1, 1796, to Sep-

tember 30, 1797, 377 
Imports of, from October 1, 1796, to Sep-

tember 30, 1797, • . - 392,400 
Exports of, from October 1,-1797, to Sep-

tember 30, 1798, • - - 410 
Species, quantity or value of, do. 418 
Exports of, from October 1, 1798, to Sep• 

• tember 30, 1799, - • - 424 
Imports, from October 1, 1797, to Septem-

ber 30, 1798, 432, 439 
Exports of, from October 1, 1799, to Sep-

tember 30, 1800, 452 
Imports of, from October 1, 1798, to Sep-

tember 30, 1799, . 4B2 
Same, from October l, 1799, to September 

30, 1800, • 469, 476 
Exports of, from October 1, 1800, to Sep-

r· tember 30, 1801, - - - - 488 
Repeal of acts imposing discriminating and 

countervailing duties on, 502 
Exports of, from October 1, 1801, to Sep-

tember 30, 1802, - 506 
Imports of, from October 1, 1800, to Sep-

• tember 30, 1801, - • 512 
Exports of, from October 1, 1802, to Sep-

tember 301 1803, . 541 
Imports of, from October I, 1801, to Sep-

tember 30, 1802, - • - 558 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1802,to Sept. 30, 1803, 576 
Exports of, from October 1, 1803, to Sep-

tember 30, 1804, - 588 
Imports of, from October 1, 1803, to Sep-

tember 30, 1804, - • • 628 
Exports of, to Great Britain and her depen. 

dencies in 1802, 1803, 1804, •· 640, 6-15 
Imports of, from do. 640, 648 
Imports of, from do. and all othe,r coun-

tries, • 640, 650, 664 
Quantity of, re-exported, - • 640, 650, 664 
Exports of, from-October 1, 1804, to Sep-

tember 30, 1805, - - - 668 
Imports of, from October 1, 1804, to Sep. 

tember 30, 1805, - - - 675 
_ Exports of, from October 1, 1805, to Sep-

tember 30, 1806, - , - - 693 

Page•. 
;l.ferchandise-Imports of, from October 1, 1805, to Sep-

tember 30, 1806, - 705 
Exports of, from October 1, 1806, to Sep-

tember 30, 1807, 718 
Same, from October 1, 1807, to Septem-

ber 30, 1808, - - - - 735 
Imports of, from October 1, 1806, to Sep-

tember 30, 1807, 748 
Same, from October 1, 18(17, to Septem-

ber 30, 1808, 784 
Exports of, from October 1, 1808, to Sep-

tember 30, 1809, - • • 812 
Imports of, from October 1, 1808, to Sep-

tember 30, 1809, - - - 844 
Exports of, from October 1, 1809, to Sep-

tember 30, 1810, 866 
Same, from October. 1, 1810, to Septem. 

ber 30, 1811, 889 
Imports of, from October 1, 1809, to Sep-

tember 30, 1810, 902 
Exports of, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tember 30, 1810, 926 
Imports of, from October 1, 1810, to Sep-

tember 30, 1811, - • - 932 
Exports of, from October 1, 1811, to Sep-

tember 30, 1812, 963 
Imports of, from October 1, 1811, to Sep-

tember 30, 1812, 970 
Exports of, from October 1, 1812, to Sep-

tember 30, 1813, , 993 
Imports of, from October 1, 1812, to Sep-

tember 30, 1813, 1002 
Exports of, from October 1, 1813, to Sep-

tember 30, 1814, - 1022 
Mercliantmen-Arming of, prayed for, - - 582 

1 Instructions to collectors relative to arming, 811 
Miehigan Territory-Value of exports from-

October 1, 1805, to September 30, 1806, - 697 
October 1, 1806, to September 30, 1807, • 722 
October 1, 1807, to September 30, 1808, - 739 
October 1, 1808, to September 30, 1809, - 816 
October 1, 1809, to September 30, 1810, • 870 
Octob~r 1, 1810, to September 30, 1811, - 893 
October, 1802, to September, 1810, - 928 
Growth, manufacture, and produce of the 

United States, October, 1802, to. Septcm- , 
ber, 1810, . 929 

Same, of foreigu countries, October, 1809, 
to September, 1810, 929 

Same, Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, - 966 
.M"ississppi-Memorial of the inhabitants of the territory 

of, _praying the erection of a marine hos-
pital at Natchez, - ,• - - 657 

Value of exports from, October 1, 1806, to 
September 30, 1807, 722 

Same, from Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 816 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 870 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 893 
Value of exports fJ,"om, Octobe1· l, 1800, to 

September 30, 1810, • - - 928 
Same, growth, produce, and manufacture 

of the United States, October, 1800, to 
September, 1810, - - - 929 

Same, of foreign countries, 1803 to 1804, 929 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 966 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, 1023 

Murray, Jolm-For chamber of commerce of New York, 
prays that the discriminating duties on 

• imports and tonnage may not be repealed, 508 
Prays that merchantmen be permitted to 

arm, :i;>ecember 28, 1804, 582 

N. 
Nails-Quantity imported from Great Britain and her 

dependencies in 1802, 1803, 1804, - 600 
Nantueket-Harbor of, survey recommended, February 

16, 1803, 526 
Report of' surveyors of, October 28, 1803, 533 
Report of committee, Novembe1• 7, 1803, 534 
Report of committee on further encourage-

ment to fohing vessels of, • • 667 
.Natchez-}fomorial praying for a marine hospital at; re-

port favorable, - - • - 667 
Natu:,-alized seamen registered-1796 to 1808, inclusive, 74-!, 

1796 to 1809, and 1810, inclusive, 819, 872 
1796 to 1812, inclusive, • 955, 968 

Navigatiun acts-Memorial fyom Charleston, pra:ying 
for' passage of, 5 

Memorial from Baltimore, same, 5 
Report of committee on memorials from 

New York, praying alterations in the, 573 
Navigation of the Potomac river-Improvement of the, 930 
New Castle-Port of entry at; reported inCA"'J)edient, • 621 
New Hampsliire-Tonnagc of vessels entered into, from 

October 1, 1789, to September 30, 1790, 51 



INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGA'l'ION. xi 

New Hampsltire-Imports into, fro:n October I, 1789, 
to September 30, 1790, -

Duties on imports into, October 1, 1790, to 

Pages. 

64 

September 30, 1791, - - - 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1791, 141 
Exports from, do. to do. - - 148, 155 
Exports from, October 1, 1791, to Septem-

ber 30, 1792, 157 
Duties on imports into, October 1, to De­

cember 31, 1791, 
Duties on tonnage, do. to do. 

163 
166 

Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-
tember 30, 1791, - - 168, 203 

Tonnage of·vessels entered into, do. to do. 206 
SamE>, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250 
Same, Oct. 1, ]791, to Sept. 30, 1792, - 254 
Value of exports from, October I, 1792, to 

September 30, 1793, - - 300 
Same, Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1795, 320, 322 
Seamen registered in district of, 1796 and 

1797, - - - - - S72 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1796, to 

September 30, 1797, - -
Same, Oct. 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, 
Seamen registered in district of, 1798 and 

384 
417 

1799, 419 
Same, 1799 and 1800, - - • - 449 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1799, to 

September 30, 1800, - - - .(.53 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1800 and 

1801, 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1800, to 

September 30, 1801, 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1801 and 

1802, 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1801, to 

September 30, 1802, . 

459 

489 

501 

507 
544 
591 
672 
697 
722 
739 
816 
·870 
893 
895 

Same, from Oct. 1, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803; 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 
Same, fro111 Oct. I, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1809; to Sept. 30, 1810, 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 
Tonnage within, 1789 to 1810, inclusive, -
Value of e.-..ports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1810, - - - 927 
Same, the growth, produce, and manufac-

ture of the United States, 1802 to 1810,, 929 
Same, of foreign countries, - - 929 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 966 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 995 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, 102$ 

}{cw Jersey-Tonnage of vessels entered into the State 
of, from Oct. 21, 1789, to Sept. 30, 1790, 

Imports into, do. to do. , • 
Duties on imports into, October 1, 1790, to 

56 
81 

September 30, 1791, - - • 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from October 1, 1790, to September 30, 
1791, - 141 

Exports from, do. to do. 148, 155 
Exports !.from, October 1, 1791, to Septem-

ber 30, 1792, - - - - 151 
Duties on imports into, October 1, to Decem-

ber 31, 1791, 163 
Duties on tonnage, do. to do. - -166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tember 30, 1791, 178, 203 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, do. to do. 210 
Same, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, • 250 
Same, October 1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792, 258 
Value of exports from, Oct. 1, 1792, to Sep-

tember 30, 1793, • • 
Same, Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1795, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1796, to Sept. 30, 1797, 

• Same, Oct. 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1798 and 

1799, 419 

300 
3~0, 322 

384 
417 

Same, 1800, - - - - 450 
Value of exports from, Oct. 1, 1799, to Sep-

tember 30, 1800, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1800, to Sept. 30, 1801, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1801, to Sept. 30, 1802, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept 30, 1808, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1?09, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 

453 
489 
507 
544 
591 
672 
697 
722 
739 
816 
870 
893 

Pages. 

New Jersey-Tonnage within, 1789 to 1810, inclusive, - 895 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1810, - . - 927 
Same, growth, produce and manufacture of 

the United States, from October, 1802, to 
-September, 1810, -

Same, of foreign countries, do. to do. 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 

New London-Tonnage of the district of, - -
New Orleans-Allowance of drawback recommended on 

goods imported coastwiseinto, 

929 
929 
966 
995 
622 

574 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1803, to 

Sept-,mber 30, 1804, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 
Same; Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 

Newport-Tonnage of the district of, . 
New York-Tonnage of vessels entered into the State 

of, from Oct. 1, 1789, to Sept. 30, 1790, 
Imports into, do. do. - . 
Duties on imports into, October 1, 1790, to 

591 
672 
697 
722 
739 
816 
870 
89S 
966 
622 

55 
75 

• September 30, 1791, - - . 14.0 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from <;>ct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1791, 141. 
Exports from, d'?. to do. 148, 155 
Exports from, October 1, 1791, to Septem-

ber 30, 1792, - - - - 157 
Duties on imports into, October 1, to De-

cember 31, 1791, 163 
Duties on tonnage, do. to do. - 166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tember 30, 1791, • - 175 203 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, .do. to do. ' 209 
Same, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250 
Same, Oct. 1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792, 257 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1792, to 

Septembe1• 30, 1793, - - . 300 
Same, Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1795, 520, 322 
Seamen registered-in , districts of, 1796 and 

1797, - • • 372 
Value of exports from, October l, 1796, to 

September 30, 1797, • . - 384 
Same, Oct. 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, . 417 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1798 and 

1799, - - 419 
Same, 1799 and 1800, - - . 450 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1799, to 

September 30, 1800, - . _ 453 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1800 and 

1801, • - - - - 458 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1800, to 

September 30, 1801, - - . • 489 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1801, and 

1802, • - . 501 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1801, to 

September 30, 1802, - - . 507 
llemorial of Chamber of Commerceo£ against 

repeal of discriminating duties on imports 
and tonnage, - ·- - . 508 

Memorial of mechanics and others of, against 
do. - • • - - 509 

Value of exports from, October 1, 1802, to 
September 30, 1803, - . . 544 

Chamber of Commerce of, memorial praying 
that merchantmen be permitted to arm, . 582 

Value of e~orts from, October 1, 1803, to 
Septembe1· 30, 1804, - - . 

Same, Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, . 
Same, Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, , . 
Same, Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, . 
S:U?e, Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, . 
Citizens of,_remonstrate against the embargo, 
Value of exports fr6m, October 1, 1808, to 

September 30, 1809, - - . 

591 
672 
697 
722 
739 
744 

816 
870 
893 
895 

Same, Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 
Sume, Oct. 1,, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, • 
Tonnage within, 1789 to 1810, inclusive, . 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1810, - - - 927 
Same, growth, produce and manufacture of 

the United States, from October, 1802, to 
September, 1810, - - 929 

Same, of foreign countries, - - 929 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812,' 966 
R,eport. on memorial of the governors of the 

hosp1trJ at, - - - - 991 
lloneys received from, and expended on the 

marine hospital at, 1804 to 1813, - 992 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1812, to 

September 30, 1813, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, 

995 
1023 



xii INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. 
l'ages. 

Nicklin and Griffith-Report of committee on petition 
of, praying restoration of register to ·ship 
America; favorable, - - - 600 

Non-importation act-Defects in the ' - - - 699 
Secretary of the Treasury suggests mode of 

preventing evasions of the 873 
930 
717 
818 
822 

Effeetson the revenue from amodificationof, 
Non-intercour.se-'\Vith St. Domingo, -. 
Non-intercourse acts-Instructions to collectors under the, 

Citizens of Philadelphia pray relief from, -
Norfolk-Resolutions of citizens of, protesting against 

maritime regulations of Great Britain re-
1 Jating to impressment, blockade, &.c. - 623 

North Carolina--Tonnage of vessels entered into the 
State of, from March 11, to Sept. 30, 1790, 

Imports into, do. to do. -
Duties on imports into; October 1, 1790, to 

61 
97 

September 30, 1791, , - - - 140 
l)uties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1791, 141 
Exports from, do. to do. - 148, 155 
Exports from, Oct. 1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792, 157 
Duties on imports into, October 1, to De-

cember 31, 1791, 163 
Duties on tonnage, do. to do. - 166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tember, 30, 1791, 188, 203 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, do. to do. - 214 
Same, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250 
~lame, Oct. 1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792, 261 
Reports on expediency of erecting a light-

house on Cape Hattems, with estimates, 
265, 266, 298, 639 

Value of exports from, October 1, 1792, to 
September 30, 1793, - - - 300 

Survey of coast of, recommended, 317,318,639' 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1795, - - 321, 322 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1796, and 

1797, 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1796, to 

September 30, 1797, - -
Same, Oct. 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1798, and 

1799, 
Same, 1799, and 1800, 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1799; to 

September 30, 1800, 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1800, and 

1801, 
Yalue of exports from, October 1, \800, to 

September 30, 1801, - -
Seamen registered in districts of, 1801, and 

1802, 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1801, to 

September30, 1802, - -
Same, Oct. 1, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, 
Survey of the coast of, reported by the com-

missioners, 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1805, to 

September 30, 1806, 
Sarne, Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 
Tonnage within, 1789 ,to 1810, inclusive, 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

372 

384 
417 

419 
450 

453 

458 

489 

501 

507 
544 
591 
672 

690 

697 
7~2 
739 
816 
870 
893 
895 

September 30, 1810, - , - - 927 
Same, growth, produce, and manufacture of 

the United States, from October, 1802, to 
September, 1810, - 929 

Sarne, of foreign countries, 929 
Sarne, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 966 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1812, to Se,Pt. 30, 1813, 995 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, 1023 

o. 
Oecraiock Island-Expediency of erecting a lighted bea-. 

con and light-house on, with reports there-
on, 265, 266, 298 

Survey of coasts, shoals, &.c. near, reported, 690 
Ohio-Value of exports from, October 1, 1805, to Sep-

tember 30, 1806, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 
'Sarne, Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 
Tonnage within, 1803, to 1806, inclusive, -
Value of exports from, October 1, 1805, to 
, September 30, 1810, , 
Same, October 1, 1805, to September 30, 

697 
722 
739 
816 
870 
897 

928 

1810, growth, produce, andmanufactureof 
the United States, - - - 929 

Page,, 
Oil-Exports of whale and spermaceti, from August, 

1789, to September, 1790, - - 14 
Quantity of whale and spermaceti taken an-

mmlly, 1771 to"l775, and 1787 to 1789, 20 
Sarne, 1791 to 1802, and exported, 537 • 

Orleans Territory-Value of exports from, October, 1, 
1807, to September 30, 1808, 739 

Same, Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 816 
Same, Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 870 
Same, Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 893 
Tonnage within the, 1804, to 1810, 897 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1803, to 

September SO, 1810, 928 
Same, growth, produce, and manufacture of 

the United States, October, 1803, to Sep-
tember, 1810, 929 

Sarne, of foreign countries, do. to do. 929 
Same, Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 966 

Owners of sldps-Liability of, for acts of their masters, 692 

P. 
Parl.-er, Hopkins, aml Jl,Jeers-Pray for assistance in sur­

veying coasts of Georgia, North Carolina, 
South Carolina, and Virginia, and publish-
ing charts, - - 317, 318, 344 

Patterson, Wm. and 8ons-trnfavorable report on the 
petition of, asking privilege of relanding 
goods shipped for exportation, - - 873 

Pena/ties-Jncurrecl by use of a temporary register; re-
port favorable to remission, - - 354 

Incurred by neglecting to return register, - 363 
Pennsylvania-Tonnage ofvesselsenteredinto the St.'\te 

of, from Oct. 1, 1789, to Sept. 30, 1790, 57 
Imports into, do. to do. - 82 
Duties on imports into, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1791, - , - 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1791, 141 
Exports from, do. to do. 148, 155 
Exports from, October i, 1791, to Septem-

ber 30, 1792, 157 
Duties on imports into, October 1, to Decem-

ber 31, 1791, 163 
Duties on tonnage, do. to do. 166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tember 30, 1791, - - 179, 203 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, do. to do. 210 
Sarne, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250 
Same, Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1791, 258 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1792, to 

September 30, 1793, 300 
Same, Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1795, 320, 322 
Citizem of Philadelphia pray for additional 

piers in Delaware river, - 343, 390, 500 
Seamen registered in district of, 1796, and 

1797, 372 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1796, to 

September 30, 1797, 384 
Same, Oct. 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, 417 
Same, Oct. 1, 1799, to Sept. 30, 1800, 453 
Sarne, Oct. 1, 1800, to Sept. 30, 1801, 489 
Same, Oct. 1, 1801, ,to Sept. 30, 1802, - 507 
Chamber of Commerce of Philadelphia re-

monst!'ate against consttluction of the act for 
registering and recording ships or vessels, 510 

Value of exports from, October 1, 1802, to 
September 30, 1803, - - - 544 

Sarne, Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 591 
Sarne, Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept. SO, 1805, 672 
Sarne, Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, - 697 
Citizens of Philadelphia ask partial suspen-

sion of embargo, 703 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1806, to 

September 30, 1807, - - . 722 
Same, Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 739 
Same, Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, . 816 
Citizens of Philadelphia pray relief from the 

operation of the non-intercourse act, 822 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1809, to 

September 30, 1810, . - - - 870 
Sarne, Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, . 893 
Tonnage within, 1789, to 1810, inclusive, - 895 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1810, - - . 927 
Sarne, growth, produce and manufacture of 

the United States, from October, 1802, to 
September, 1810, - . 929 

Sam(', of foreign countries, dotodo. . 929 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 966 
Same, Oct. 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, . 995 

Petersburg-Report of committee on memorial praying 
~Itera!,io~s in the Ia.w regulating the collec-
tion d1str1ct of, - - - . 544 

Petitions-(See Jl,femorials.) 
Piers-Additional pr-.iyed fo1• in Delaware river; report 

favorable,. • - - 343 
Appropriation of$60,000 for, recommended, 390 



INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. xiii 

Pages. 

Pit-rs-Appropriation of$30,000 for, recommended, - 500 
Additional prayed for at Christiana creek; report 

unfavorable, 571 
In Barnstable bay prayed for; report unfavorable, 573 

Pifuts-Hospital money payable for apprentices by, re-
port of a committee, - - - - 571 

Port cluzrga-Paid by U~it<;d States' ships in the ports 
of Great Br1tam, - 554, 557 

Same, at Bordeaux, 1790 and 1803, 557 
Portsmouth, Va.-Resolutions of citizens of, protesting 

against maritime regulations of Great Bri-
tain relating to impressment, blockade, &c. 623 

Potomac rivtr-Tmprovementofthe navigation of the, - 930 
Pritchard, Paul-Prays for the passage of a navigation· 

act on behalf of the shipwrights of Charles-
ton, 5 

Prfoate armed ueuw-Petition to authorize, 582 
Instructions to collectors relative to 811 

Production& of tlte United States--Customs paid in Eng-
land on, - - - - - 842 

Prcltibition of exports-Recommended by the President 
of the United States, July 20, 1813, - 968 

ct-
Quara11tine-Report of a committee on regulations for 

District of Columbia, February 25, 1803, 531 
Charges on vessels entering the ports of Great 

Britain for, 554 
Report of Secretary of the Treasury on me-

morial from Alexandria praving an esta-
blishment for, • 622 

R. 
R~,,-;.•tcr.,_Report on petition for relief in the case of in-

competent, - - - - 253 
Provision for defective, enrolments, licenses, 

&c. 354 
Jlelief granted in the case of a vessel sailing 

with a temporary register, - - 354 
Relief proposed in case of not returning a re-

gister of vessel sold abroad, 363 
Revision of act relating to, - 510 
Restoration of register in the case of ship 

America, belonging to Nicklin & Griffith, 600 
Rtgutcred 3uimen-Abstract of, 1796 and 1797, 372, 376 

Same, 1798 and 1799, 419, 423 
Same, 1799 and 1800, 449 
Same, 1799, 1800, and 1801, - 458 
Same, 1801 and 1802, 500 
Same, 1806 and 1807, 724 
Same, of naturalized, 1796to1808, 744 
Same, same, 1809, 819 
Same, same, 1796 to 1810, 872 
Same, same, 1796 to 1812, 955, 

968 
Rda:nding of goods shipped for exportation-Privilege 

asked, and reported against, - - 873 
Re:;tOf"ation of Register-In case of ship America, owned 

by Nicklin & Griffith, of Philadelphia, - 600 
Return of Re,,oister-Remission of penalties for omission 

. of return of register of vessel sold abroad, 363 
Remiiu-Effects of a modification of the non-importation 

act on the, 930 
.R}wile bland--Tonnage of vessels entered into, from 21st 

June to 30th September, 1790, - - 53 
Imports into, same to same, " - - 73 
Duties on imports into, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1791, - - - 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from October 1, 1790, to September, 30, 
1791, 141 

Exports from, same to same, - 14.S, 155 
Exports from, October 1, 1791, to September 

30, 1792, - 157 
Duties on imports into, October 1 to Decem-

ber 31, 1791, 163 
Duties on tonnage, same to same, - - 166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tember 30, 1791, - 172, 203 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, same to same, 208 
Same, 1790, 1791, and 1792; - - 250 
Sam<!, October!, 1791, toSeptember30, 1792, 256 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1792, to 

September 30, 1793, - - 300 
Same, Oct. 1, 1790, to Sept. 30, 1795, 320, 322 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1796 and 

1797, 372 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1796, to 

September 30, 1797, - - - 384 
Same, October 1, 1797, to September 30, 1798, 417 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1798 and 

1799, • 419 
Same, 1799 and 1800, 450 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1799, to 

September 30, 1800, - - - 453 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1800 and 

1801, 459 

rages. 
Rhode L•land-Valne of exports from, October 1, 1800, to 

September 30, 1801, - - 489 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1801 and 

1802, 501 
Value"of exports from, October 1, 1801, to 

September 30, 1802, 507 
Same, Oct. 1, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 544 
Same, Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 591 
Same, Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, 672 
Same, Oct. 1, 1805, tr, Sept. 30, 1806, 697 
Same, Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 722 
Same, Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 739 
Same, Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 816 
Same, Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 870 
Same, Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 893 
Tonnage within, 1789 to 1810, inclusive, - 895 
Value of exports from, Oct. 1, 1790, totSept. 

30, 1810, - 927 
Value of exports, growth, produce, and ma­

nufacture of the United States, October, 
1802, to September, 1810, 929 

Same, of forergn countries, same to same, - 929 
Value of exports from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 

30, 1812, - - - - - - 966 
Same, Oct. 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 995 
Same, Oet. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, - 1023 

Ri.chmond-Report of committee on memorial praying 
alterations in the law regulating the collec-
tion district of, - - " - 544 

Robinson, John-Prays relief from charge of foreign ton-
nage duty, in consequence of using a tem-
porary· register; report favorable, - 354 

Rum-Quantity imported from Great Britain and her de-
pendencies in 1802, 1803, 1804, 600 

s. 
St. Domingo-Non-intercourse with, 717 
Sally, ~clwoner-Damru;es arising from detention of, on 

suspicion of being engaged in tbe slave trade, 726 
Salt-Quantity imported in American and foreign vessels 

in 1799, . 504 
Quantity imported from Great Britain and her de­

pendencies in the years 1802, 1803, and 1804, 600 
Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on means 

of obtaining supplies of, and on state of the ma-
nu(acture of, 741 

Quantities imported during the years 1802, 1803, 
1804, 1805, 1806, and 1807, re-exportation, and 
quantities paying duty fo!· same period, 742 

Allowances for salt used in curing fish and pro-
visions, 7 42 

Sawyer, Isaac, and others-Pray release from forfeiture 
of privilege incurred by not transmitting the 
required oath in case of a fishing vessel; re-
port unfavorable, - • - - - 4..99 

Seaco::zst--Surveys of, proposed and approved, 317, 318, 344 
, Same, ~ - - 639, 690 

Same, reports 01i, 828, 839 
Sea-letttr-T. F. Wharton prays that the Spanish schooner 

Esperanza be provided with a; report un-
favorable, - - - - • 87 4 

Seamen--Coasting trade, fisheries, and carrying trade; 
the three nurseries for forming, - - 11 

Number bf, employed in the fisheries, - 13, 20 
Abstract of registered, 1796 and 1797, 3t2, 376 
Same, 1798 and 1799, - 419, 423 
Same, 1799 and 1800, ·- 449 
Same, 1799, 1800, and 1801, - 458 
State of the marine hospitals and· fund for the 

relief of sick and disabled, up to September 
30, 1801, 490 

Abstract of registered, 1801 and 1802, - 500 
Number of, employed in thc-fisheries, 1791 to 

1800, 511 
Recommendation to exempt from payment of 

hospital money seamen employed in navigat-
ing vessels employed hi the fisheries, - 526 

State of the inarine hospital fund, and moneys 
received and expended for the relief of sick 
and disahlecl, September, 1798, to June, 1802, 538 

Same, July, 1801, to July, 1803, - - 540 
General account of fund for relief of sick ancl 

disabled, September 1, 1798, to June 30, 1803, 540 
Report of committee on grievances of sick and 

disabled, ' - 572 
Proposition to provide a fund for the permanent 

relief of decrepit or sup.eram1~-.ted, - - 573 
Abstract of registered, 1806 and 1807, - 724 
Secrttary of the Treasury applies for relief for 

the sick and disabled, January 5, 1809, • 7 41 
Abstract of naturalized registered, from the 

year 1796 to 1808, inclusive, - - 7 44 
General statement of the fund for sick, - 746 
Statement of collections made from July, 1802, 

to December, 1807, for sick and disabled, - 7 47 
Expenditures for same, 1802 to 1807, - 7 48 
Returns of naturalized registered, 1809, 819 



xiv INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. 

&amen-Relief of distressed, in the ports of Europe, es­
timate of sum required, and extraordinary 
cases of disbursements made by consuls of the 
United States for the relief of, - - 821 

Statement of moneys paid to consuls and agents 
of the United States, for the relief of distress-
ed American, - - - 826, 827 

Abstract of naturalized registered, 1796 to 1810, 872 
Same, 1796 to 1812, - - - 955, 968 
Sums collected for hospital for, in 1808, 1809, , 

1812, and 1813, 969 
Amounts expended in New York, 1804 to 1813, 

. for the relief of sick and disabled, - - 992 
Sheffield, .JJ.aron-Prays relief from forfeiture of bond for 
• not returning register of a vessel sold 

abroad; report favorable, - • - 363 
,Yhips-Remonstrance against construction of the act for 

registering and recording, - - - 510 
Liability of owners of, for acts of their masters, - 692 

Ship building-Memorial of shipwrights of Charleston, 
praying that anavi~tion act may be passed, 

}1emorial of shipwl'lghts and others, of Bal-
5 

timore, praying the same, - - 5 
Memorials against repeal of discriminating 

duties on tonnage, by mechanics and others 
engaged in, - . - - 508, 509 

Ship owners-Liability of, for acts of their masters, 692 
Shipwrights-Of Charleston, pray for the passage of a 
' navigation act, - - - _ 

Of Baltimore, same, 
5 
5 

Mem~rials of, against repeal of discriminating 
duties on tonnage, - - a 509 

Sierra.Leone-Report on bill from the Senate, authorizing 
Paul Cuffee to go with a cargo to, and re-
turn from, - 996 

Slave '.Zrade-Petition for damages for seizure of schr. 
Sally, on suspicion of being engaged in the; 
report of the Secretary of the Treasury, - 726 

Smith, William-Prays indemnity for losses arising from 
, negligence of light-house keepers; report 

unfavorable, , - 319 
South Carolina-Inhabitants of Charleston petition for a 

navigation act, - - - • _ 
1 Tonnage of vessels entered into the State of, 

from Oct. 1, 1789, to Sept. 30, 1790, -
Imports into, do. to do. 

5 

62 
99 

Duties on imports into, October 1, 1790, to 
. September30, 1791, - - - 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from Oct. 1, '1790, to Sept. 30, 1791, 141 
Exportsfrom, do. to do. - 148, 155 
Exports from, Oct. 1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792, 157 
Duties on imports into, October 1, to Decem-

ber 31, 1791; 163 
DutieS'on tonnage, do. to do. - 166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tember t30, 1791, - - 190, 203 
Tonnage of vessels entered into, do. to do. 215 
Same, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, 250 
Same, Oct. 1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792, 262 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1792, to 

September 30, 1793, - - 300 
Survey of coast of, recommende.d, 317, 318 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1795, - - 321, 322 
Same, Oct. 1, 1796, to Sept. 30, 1797, 384 
Same, Oct. 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, 417 
Same, Oct. 1, 1799, to Sept. 30, 1800, 453 
Same, Oct. 1, 1800, to Sept. 30, 1801, 489 
Same, Oct. 1, 1801, to Sept. 30, 1802, 507 
Same, Oct. 1; 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 544 
Same, Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 591 
Same, Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, 672 
Same, Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 697 
Same, Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 722 
Same, Oct. 1, ~807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 739 
Same, Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 816 
Same, Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 870 
Same, Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 893 
Tonnage within, 1789, to 1810, inclusi\"e, 895 
Value of exports from,· October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1810, - - - 927 
Same, growth, produce, and manufacture of 

the United States, from October, 1802, to 
September, 1810, - ' 

Same, of foreign countries, 
929 
929 
966 
995 

Same, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, - 1023 

~ain-Discriminating duties imposed by, - 504 
Exports of the produce and manufacture of 

the United States, for the year ending Sep-
tember, 30, 1812, to, - 955 

Spermaceti candles-Exports of, from August, 1789, to 
September, 1790, - -

Exports of, 1791 to 1802, inclusive, 
Spirits-Permission to enter in vessels under 90 gallons, 

14 
537 
598 

Spirits-Distilled from other materials than grain; im­
ports of, October, 1809, to June, 1811, 

Same, October, 1804, to September, 1812, 
Survey of the seacoast-Report of committee fa\"orablc 

8S6 
990 

to, 317, 318, 344 
Of the harbor of Nantucket, report of com­

mittee of February 16, 1803; favorable, 
Report from Secretary of the Treasury on, 

526 

October 28, 1803, - - - 533 
Report of committee, No\"ember 7, 1803, - 534 
Of the shoals of Cape Hatteras, Cape Look-

out, and the Frying Pan; recommended, 639 
Of do. reported by the.commissioners, • 690 
Of the coasts of the United States, report on, 

and correspondence relative to a, - 828 
Of the coast of Louisiana; report of com-

missioner, - -
Sweden-Discriminating duties imposed by, 

T. 

839 
504 

Temporary Register-Relief from penalties and charge 
of foreign tonnage incurred by use of a - 354 

Tennessee-Value of exports from, October 1, 1800, to 
September 30, 1801, 489, 928 

Territory of the United States-Value of exports from, 
October 1, 1801, to September 30, 1802, 

Same, Oct. 1, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 
507 
544 
591 
672 
697 
722 
739 
816 
870 
893 
897 

Same, Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 
Same, Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 
Tonnage within the, 1804, to 1810, inclusive, 
Value of exports fro1;11, October 1, 1801, to 

September 30, 1802, - - - 928 
Same, growth, produce, and manufacture of 

the United States, October, 1802, to Sep-
tember, 1810, - - - -

Same, of foreign countries, do. to do. -
Same, from Oct. 1, 1811, to Sept. 30, 1812, 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1812, to Sept. ~O, 1814, 

Tonnage-Report of committee on discriminating duties 

929 
929 
966 

1023 

~ 6 
Expediency suggested of increasing duties 

on, on foreign vessels, 1789, - - 6 
Duties arising on, for the year ending Sep-

tember, 1790, - - - - G 
General abstract of duties on, on vessels en-

tered in the U'nited States, from October 
1, 1789, to September 30, 1790, 7 

Of foreign vessels, October, 1789, to Sep-
tember, 1790, - - - ' - 21 

Of all vessels employed in the import, coast-
ing, and fishing trades,'.for year ending Sep-
tember, 1790, 44 

Foreign and American, for do. do. - 45 
Employed in the European, Asiatic, or East 

India, African, and ,vest India trades, 47 
Employed in ·the import trade of each State, 

for one year, ending Sept. 30, 1790, 50 
Duties on, for the year ending September 

30, 1791, - - - 139, 141 
Entered into the United States, from Oct. 1, 

1790, to Sept. 30, 1791, American and 
foreign, - - . - - - 142 

Duties on, Oct. 1, to Dec. t31, 1791, 156, 166 
Of all vessels employed in the import, coast-

ing, artd fishing trades, °for year ending Sep-
tember,.1791, - 167, 206, 217 

Foreign and Ameriean, for do; showing to 
what nation belonging, - - 206, 217 

Comparative view of domestic and foreign, for 
the years1789, 1790, 1791, and 1792, 249, 250 

Domestic and foreign, for 1791, 1792, 251 
Employed between the United States and 

foreign countries, for a year ending Sep-
tember 30, 1792, 252 

Entered, from October 1, 1791, to Septem-
ber 30, 1792, - - - - 254 

Foreign and American, do. to do. 254, 264 
Statement of, do. to do. showing to what na-

tion belonging, - ' - - 264 
Foreign and American, 1789, to 1794, 322 
Comparative statement of, January 1, 1790, 

to December 31, 1794, 329 
Of American vessels entered in the years 

ending September 30, 1790, and September 
30, 1794, - 330 

Of the shipping ofthe districts of the United 
States, 'and of recorded vessels, December 

• 31, 1794, 331 
Enrolled, registered and fishing, do. - 333 
Extra duty on, of vessels entering Kenne-

bunk river, 343 



INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. li.V 

Pages. 

Tmmage-Employed in the trade of the United St:ltes, 
from October 1, 1794, to September 30, 
1795, distinguishing the foreign from the 
domestic, 345 

Remission of foreign duty on, in the case of 
:< temporary register, - - - 354 

Of the shipping of the districts of the United 
States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1796, 385, 386 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing, do. 388 
Comparative statement of, January 1, 1790, 

to December 31, 1796, 389 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1797, I 406 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing, do. - 409 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1798, 445 

Enrolled, re&'istered, and fishing, do, - 448 
Of the shippmg of the districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1799, 454 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing, do. - 457 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1800, 494 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing, do. - 497 
Comparative statement of, of certain districts, 

December 31, 1800, showing difference 
between the amounts of permanent and 
temporary registered tonnage, - - 498 

Comparative statement between actual and 
dutied, from 1794 to 1799, 499 

Proposition to repeal acts imposing discrimi-
nating and countervailing duties on, - 502 

American and foreign, for 1799, as relates 
to France, Great Britain, and the United 
States, 504 

Memorial of Chamber of Commerce of)l"ew 
York, against repeal of discriminating du-
ties on, 508 

Memorials against repeal of discriminating 
duties on, 509 

Employed in the cod and whale fisheries, for 
yea.rs 1791, to 1800, inclusive, and duties 
thereon, 511 

Of the shipping of the districts of the United 
States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1801, - 527 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing, do. 529, 531 
On vessels employed in'the fisheries in 1802, 

with duties on the same, 537, 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1802, 546 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing, do. 547, 549 
Additional duty of forty cen~ the ton propos-

ed to be levied and collected from all fo. 
reign vessels, under the denomination of 
light money, - • - - 550 

Of foreign vessels entered in the United States, 
1800, 1801, and 1802, • • - 550 

Of vessels paying foreign duties in the ports 
of the United States, in the years 1801, 
1802, and 1803, - - • - 584 

Of the sLipping of the districts of the United 
~tates, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1803 - - • - 585 

Enrolled, ;egistered, and fishing ditto, 586, 588 
Additional duty of six cents pe1· ton to be le-

vied on all vessels of the Upited States by 
the city of Charleston, for the support of a 
marine hospital, - - - - 602 

or the districts of Ne11· London, NewJ>ort, 
Wilmington, (Del.) and Brunswick, (Ga.) 622 

Of the shipping of the districts of the United 
States, and of recorded vestels, December 
31, 1804, - 624 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing ditto, 625, 627 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1805, - 687 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing ditto, 688, 690 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1806, • - - - 700 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing ditto, 701, 703 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1807, - 732 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing ditto, 733, 735 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1808, -

Enrolled, regiitcred, and fishing ditto 
781 

782,784 

Tonnage-Of the shipping of the districts of the United 
States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1809, - 82.3 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing ditto, 824, 826 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1810, - 876 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing ditto, 877, 879 
,vithin each State and territory, from l\Iarch 

4, 1789, to the close of the year 1810, 895 
On which duties were collected in 1789, 1790, 

1791, and 1792, 896 
Registered in foreign trade, 1793 to 1810, - 897 
Enrolled in coasting trade, 1793 to 1810, - 898 
Enrolled in the whale fishery, 1793 to 1810, 899 
Enrolled in the cod fishery, do. 899 
Licensed in the coasting trade, do. 900 
Licensed in the cod fishery, do. - 901 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United 

States, arid ofrecorded vessels, December 
31, 1811, - 958 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing ditto,· 959, 962 
In the foreign, coasting, :md fishing trade, 

1812 and 1813, 969 
Of the shipping of the districts of the United , 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1812, - - 997 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing ditto, 998, 1001 
Of the shipping oftl1e districts of the United 

States, and of recorded vessels, December 
31, 1813, - - 1017 

Enrolled, registered, and fishing ditto, 1018, 1021 
'.Zrade-And intercourse between the United States and 

other Powers in North America and the ,Yest 
Indies; report of committee on regulation of, - 6 

Safe footing of the coasting, - - - 11 
Indemnification from loss by fisheries in the car-

rying, - - - • - 11, 21, 22 
Tonnage employed in the import, coasting, and 

fishing, for the year ending Sept. 30, 1790, - 44 
Tonnage employed in the European, Asiatic, Af. 

rican, West India, &c. October, 1789, to Sep• 
tember, 1790, - • 47 

Tonnage employed in the import trade of each 
State for the year ending Sept. 30, 1790, - 50 

Tonnage employed in the import, coasting, and 
fishing, for the year ending Sept. SO, 1791, 167, 206 

Same, 1789, 1790, 1791, and 1792, 250, 251 
Same, for the year ending Sept. 30, 1792, 2M, 264 
Tonnage erpployed in the foreign coasting and fish-

ing, from Jan, 1, 1790, to Dec. 31, 1794, • 329 
Same, on December 31, 1794, 331, 333 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1794, to Sept. 30, 1795, 345 
Same, on December 31, 1796, 386, 388 
Same, from Jan. 1, 1790, to Dec. 31, 1796, 389 
Same, on December 31, 1797, 407, 409 • 
Same, 1798, 446, 448 
Same, 1799, 455, 457 
Same, 1800, 495, 497 
Same, 1801, 529, 531 
Same, 1802, 547, 549 
Same, 1803, 586, 588 
Same, 1804, 625, 627 
Same, 1805, 688, 690 
Same, 1806, 701, 70J 
Same, 1807, 733, 735 
Same, 1808, 782, 784 
Same, 1809, 824, 826 
Same, 1810, 877, 879 
Same, from 1789 to 1810, inclusive, 896, 901 
Same, on December 31, 1811, 959, 962 
Same, in 1812 and 1813, - 969 
'Same, on December 31, 1812, 998, 1001 
Same, 1813, 1018, 1021 

Tybout, .tl.ndrew, and al.-Hat manufacturers of Phila­
delphia, praying alterations in the mode of dis• 
posmgof furs and peltries in the United Sfates, 594 

v. 
Vermont-Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September.30, 1795, 320 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1799, to Sept. 30, 1800, 453 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1800, to Sept. 30, 1801, 489 
Same, from Oct. 1. 1801, to Sept. 30, 1802, 507 
Same, from Oct. l, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 544 
Same, from Uct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 591 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept. 30, 1805, 672 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 697 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 722 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, ' 739 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. SO, 1809, 816 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1809, to Sept. 30, 1810, 870 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 893 
Tonnage within, 1800 to 1810, inclusive, - 897 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1810, 927 



xvi INDEX TO COMMERCE AND NAVIGATION. 

Vermont-Value of exports from, the growth, produce, 
:md manufacture of the United States, 

Pages. 

October, 1802, toSeptember, 1810, • 992 
Same, of foreign countries, - • 929 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1811, to 

September 30, 1812, - . 966 
VeJsc/s-Employed in the cod and whale fisheries, 1577 

to 1790, - - • • • 13, 20 
From the United States, entered in the ports 

of France in 1789, 21 
Remonstrance against construction of the 

act for registering aud recording, - 510 
Light money, port charges, &c. cbargecl in 

the ports of Great Britain on .American, 
551,557 

Port charges at Bordeaux in the years 1790 
and 1803, OJ) American, • - 557 

Tonnage of, paying foreign duties in the 
ports of the United States in 1801, 1802, 
1803, 584 

Light money paid by, July 1, to Septem-
ber 30, 1804, - - - - 584 

Secreµry of the Treasury reports amend-
ments to laws relative to bonds required 
fol." enrolled or licensed, - • - 7 43 

Instructions to collectors relative to private 
armed, 811 

Vi"rginia--Tonnage of vessels entered-into the State of, 
• from October 1, 1789, to September 30, 

1790, • • • . - - 60 
Imports into, do. to do. 91 
Duties on imports into, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1791, - - - 140 
Duties on tonnage of vessels entered into, 

from October I, 1790, to September 30, 
1791, 141 

Exports from, do. to do. 148, 155 
Exports from, October 1, 1791, to Septem-

ber 30, 1792, - • - • 157 
Duties on imports into, October 1, to De-

cember 31, 1791, • - • 163 
Duties on tonnage, do. to do. - - 166 
Imports into, from October 1, 1790, to Sep-

tember 30, 1791, • - 185, 203 
''.l.'onnage of vessels entered into, do. to do. 213 
Same, 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792, • - 250 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1791, to Sept. 30, 1792, • 260 
Value of exports from, Octobe1· 1, 1792, to 

September 30, 1793, • - 300 
Survey of coast of, recommended, - 317 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1795, 321, 322 
Seamen registered. in districts of, 1796 and 

1797, - - • • - 372 
Yalue of exports from, October 1, 1796, to 

September 30, 1'{97, 384, 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1797, to Sept. 30, 1798, 417 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1798 and 

1799, • 419 
Same, 1799 and 1800, 449 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1799, to 

September 30, 1800, 453 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1800 and 

1801, - - - • _ - 458 
Value of'exports from, October 1, 1800, to 

September 30, 1801, 489 
Seamen registered in districts of, 1801 and 

1802, - • • • • • 501 
Value of exports from,· October 1, 1801, to 

September 30, 1802, 507 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1802, to Sept. 30, 1803, 544 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1803, to Sept. 30, 1804, 591 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1804, to Sept.30, 1805, 672 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1805, to Sept. 30, 1806, 697 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1806, to Sept. 30, 1807, 722 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1807, to Sept. 30, 1808, 739 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1808, to Sept. 30, 1809, 816 

Virginia-Value of exports from, October 1, 1809 to Poge,. 
September 30, 1810, - - ' • 870 

Same, from Oct. 1, 1810, to Sept. 30, 1811, 893 
Tonnage within, 1789 to 1810, inclusive, • 895 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1790, to 

September 30, 1810, - • . 927 
Same, growth, produce, and manufacture of 

the United States, from October, 1802, to 
September, 1810, .• 929 

Same, of foreign countries, • . 929 
Value of exports from, October 1, 1811, to 

September 30, 1812, - - • 966 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1812, to Sept. 30, 1813, 995 
Same, from Oct. 1, 1813, to Sept. 30, 1814, 1023 

w. 
Wade, Ricliard, and others-Memorial of, on the location 

of a light-house on Cape Hatteras, and a 
beacon on Occracock isfand, North Caro-
lina, • 267 298 

1Vasliington Canal Company, Bridge Company, ancl ' 
• als.-Report o~ pe_titions ag:unst improve, 

ment of the naVJgation of the Potomac river 930 
West Indies-Report of committee on regulation of 

trade and intercourse witli the, • - 6 
Tonnage employed in trade with the, Octo. 

ber, 1789, to September, 1790, • 47 
Q.uantity of salt, rum, and nails imported 

during the years 1802, 1803, 1804, from 
the British, 600 

Imports from, 1806 to 1807, 757, 766 
Same, 1807 to 1808, 792, 801 
Same, 1808 to 1S09, • . 850, 857 

Imports of spirits distilled from other mate-
rials than grain, Oct. 1809, to June, 1811, 886 

Imports from, 1809 to 1810, - 909, 917 
Same, 1810 to 1811, 940, 947 
Same, 1811 to 1812, • 978, 984 

Imports of spirits distilled from other mate-
rials tl1an grain, from the, 1804 to 1812, 990 

Imports from, 1812 to 1813, • 1007, 1011 
Wlwlebone-Exporis, from August, 1789, to Sept, 1790, 14 

Same, 1791 to 1802, inclusive, • 537 
Whale fi,3he,-y-Reporl of the Secretary of State on the, 

containing a concise history of, and relief 
required by the, - - - • 8 

Tonnage employed in the, Dec. 31, 1794, . 331, 333 
Same, same, 1796, 386, 388 
Same, same, 1797, 407, 409 
Same, same, 1798, 446, 448 
Same, same, 1799, 455, 457 
Same, same, 1800, 495, 497 
Same, 1791 to 1800, inclusive, • 511 
Prhileges proposed to be granted to vessels 

and seamen employed in the, . 526 
Tonnage employed in the, Dec. 31, 1801, 529, 531 
American vessels and tonnage employed in 

the, 1799, 1800, 1801, and 1802, - 537, 538 
Tonnage employed in tl1e, Dec. 31, 1802, 547, 549 
Same, same, 1803, 586, 588 
Same, same, 1804, 625, 627 
Same, same, 1805, 688, 690 
Same, same, 1806, 701, 703 
Same, same, 1807, 733, 735 
Same, same, 1808, 782, 784 
Same, same, 1809, 824, 826 
Same, same, 1810, 877, 879 
Same, same, 1793 to 1810, 895, 899 
Same, same, Dec. 31, 1811, 959, 962 
Same, same, 1812, 998, 1001 
Same, same, 1813, 1018, 1021 

Wlun·tmi, Thomas Fishboum-Prays that the Spanish 
schooner Esperanza, purchased by him, be 
provided with a sea-letter; report unfavor-
able, • 874 

"f'Vilmington, (Del.)-Tonnage of the district of, • 622 
Wright, Thomas, and others-Pray that the discriminat-

ing duties:on tonnage may not be repealed, 509 


	Index



